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FOREWORD 
By Joko Adianto 

 
Decent and affordable housing is one of the basic human rights, which has to be fulfilled by the 

state as mandated by the Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia and Law no. 1 of 2011 on Housing 

and Settlement Areas. However, in big cities, including in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta (DKI 

Jakarta), the fulfillment of this requirement is still constrained by unresolved challenges such as the 

limited availability of affordable lands – one of the factors contributing to the high prices of decent 

housing, and the low purchasing power, particularly among the poor and middle-class urban society.  

 

Unfortunately, such disparity has not been addressed in various regulations that address the 

tenure security and the housing types in Indonesia, especially in the capital city of Jakarta. The expansion 

of housing and tenure security types within the existing regulations applicable in Indonesia and DKI 

Jakarta play an important role for overcoming the challenges in the fulfillment this requirement. The 

tenure security recognized in these regulations only consists of renting and owning and the housing 

types only consists of landed houses and apartments (tenement houses), which do not cover the housing 

preferences of all people.  

 

An increasingly common housing type is co-residence housing, which has emerged to fulfill the 

housing need of younger generation and their parents to live in the city. While it may be perceived not 

as an ideal living arrangement, co-residence living offers a lot of benefits such as the possibility to live 

near the facilities of well-equipped big cities that allow them to fulfill their needs, to continue nurturing 

the family in the mid of the high living cost in the city and the reduced social interactions due to 

modernization. Further, this housing type can contribute to regional state revenue through the taxes 

collected from development activities and city residents’ daily expenditures. This positive contribution 

can only be obtained by expanding the types of housing and the tenure security in various applicable 

regulations. Rigid and unadaptable zoning regulations will only limit the development of this housing 

type. Besides, limiting the tenure security to renting and owning only will deny the possibility of shared 

ownership among the occupants or the long leases for this type of housing.  

 

This paper has been prepared to uncover other facts behind this phenomenon, by exploring the 

global and national references and analyzing various data collected from different sources. The shifts in 

demographic structure, lifestyle of the young generation, and the dynamic jobs and incomes have 

changed their housing preferences and capability to choose and obtain decent housing. Through the 

composition of this paper with Jakarta Properti Institute (JPI), we are inviting discussions on expanding 

the type of housing and the tenure security to accommodate the need for the tenure security in more 

varied housing types, to match one’s needs and capability. 
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CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

I.1 Homeownership inadequacy in Indonesia and in Jakarta  

Housing is each citizen’s basic right which has to be fulfilled by the state as mandated by article 28 of 

the 1945 Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia. This right can be fulfilled through decent and affordable 

housing provision by the nation or by business institutions.   

Unfortunately, as challenges remain in fulfilling such requirement, not all citizens can afford 

homeowership. As shown in Picture-1, many citizens still do not own a house (a condition called housing 

backlog), and the number of citizens without homeownership kept rising from 2015 (12 million) to 2020 (15 

million). 

 

 
 
Picture-1: Projection of Indonesian population  

Source: BPS (2015-2020) as processed by the writer 

 

Without special programs executed effectively by the government, homeownership inadequacy rate will 

have increased 3.5 times by 2045, as shown by the projections in Picture-1. According to the projections 

until 2045, proper interventions can at least minimize this number to two times. This illustration 

demonstrates the complexity of the problems for Indonesia’s housing provision, which is part of the 

fulfillment of one of the Indonesian citizens’ basic rights. 

 

The affordability problem is driven by the supply/demand gap occurring due to many factors such as 

population growth and high urbanization rates that are not supported with decent housing provision.  
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On the demand side, the main problem is the weak purchasing power, especially of low-income earners, to 

buy or to build a decent home. There is only a limited quantity of homes built by developers for low-income 

communities, much fewer than required. To ensure decent housing affordability for the low-income 

communities, the government has been providing housing property financing assistance although it has not 

been optimally implemented.   

 

On the supply side, the provision of housing loan financing assistance, such as housing loan liquidity facility, 

interest rate subsidy, and down payment subsidy, still faces some limitation while the savings-based housing 

loan assistance for the low-income communities with informal jobs or non-fixed income has not worked 

optimally, and housing micro finance has not been implemented optimally. 

 

Picture-2: Achievement of Strategic Plans’ Targets of 2015-2019 
Source: The Report of Governmental Institution Accountability of the Directorate General of Housing 

Provision of 2019 
 

This condition has also affected the homeownership rate in Jakarta. The analysis on the National 

Socioeconomic Survey (Susenas) 2015 data shows that only a half of Jakarta residents (51%) owned a 

property, and the residents without homeownership are concentrated among 40% of the poorest residents. 

Therefore, the Government of DKI Jakarta issued the Regional Regulation of DKI Jakarta Province no. 1/2018 

on the Regional Middle-term Development Plan (RPJMD) of 2017-2022.  

 

The evaluation on the Construction and Development Plan of Housing and Settlement Areas (RP3KP) by the 

Agency for Public Housing and Settlement Areas (DPRKP) in 2016 found that homeownership inadequacy in 

DKI Jakarta totaled 302,319 unit. Within the last 10 years, housing with homeownership in DKI Jakarta was 

provided by developers, both state-owned enterprises and the community. The targets on apartment buyers 
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were determined by the developers under an independent mechanism, without the involvement of the 

municipal government.  

 
For reducing housing backlog, there are a number of options which may help to fulfill public housing provision 

in 2018-2022, such as through the following funding schemes: 

 

1. The Regional Budget of Revenues and Expenditures (APBD) for building low-cost apartments and 

reorganization of settlement areas / districts 

2. The National Budget of Revenues and Expenditures (APBN), for building low-cost apartments with 

subsidized ownership (rusunami) and the financing scheme through housing loan liquidity facility, and 

reorganization of slum areas through the No Slum City (Kotaku) program   

3. The developer contribution scheme, for building apartments for low-income communities  

4. Private sector’s participation, for building apartments for low-income communities and commercial 

housing. 

 

 
The principle of justice in the provision of decent housing requires policies proportionate with the 

capabilities of each community group. The community groups that must be prioritized in decent 

housing provision can generally be categorized by the income size: 

1. The group with an income of less than Rp4,000,000 per month. This group needs to be 

prioritized in provisioning rented low-cost apartments (rusunawa); 

2. The group with an income of Rp4,000,000 – Rp7,000,000 per month. This group needs to be 

prioritized in provisioning low-cost apartments with subsidized ownership (rusunami) through 

the zero rupiah down-payment scheme. 

3. The group with an income of above Rp7,000,000 per month. For this group, the housing 

provision is left to the market mechanism. 

 

The housing provision mechanism in DKI Jakarta province according to the provincial regulation of 

DKI Jakarta no. 1/2018 on the regional medium term development plan (RPJMD) of 2017-2022 is as 

follows: 

1. Provision and maintenance of rented low-cost apartments (rusunawa) 
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The provision and maintenance of rented low-cost apartments (rusunawa) in 2018–2022: 

a) Provision of public housing for 14,564 low-cost apartment units 

b) Upgrade of complete public housing facilities and infrastructure in 23 locations; and 

c) Regular maintenance for 15,377 low-cost apartment units 

2. Provision of owned low-cost apartments through zero rupiah down-payment scheme 

The provision of owned low-cost apartments through the zero rupiah down-payment scheme 

involves a low-cost savings-based mortgage for low-income communities. This provision 

refers to: 

a) Law number 1 of 2011 on Housing and Settlement Areas: article 1 point 24 explains 

that the community members with low purchasing power need to be supported by the 

government to obtain housing, because the government must fulfill the housing needs 

of low-income communities, as stated in article 54 (1). Therefore, the government 

and/or regional government must provide assistance for them to build and obtain 

housing through gradual and continuous housing development plans. The assistance 

can be in the forms of subsidizing home acquisition, stimulating self-help housing, 

granting tax incentive according to the applicable regulations, permits, insurance and 

guarantee, land provision, land certification and/or public facilities, infrastructure and 

utilities.   

b) Regulation of the Minister of Public Works and Housing no. 20/2015: this regulation 

determines the limit of the basic salary of low-income communities applying for housing 

loan liquidity facility: Rp4 million for landed houses and Rp7 million for low-cost 

apartments. 

c) Regulation of the Minister of Finance no. 269/PMK.010/2015: this regulation determines 

that the price limit of the vertical housing exempted from the 10% VAT is Rp250 million. The 

income limit of a taxpayer eligible for such facility is Rp7 million. 

d) Bank Indonesia Regulation (PBI) No. 18/16/PBI/2016 of 29/10/2016 on Loan to Value 

(LTV) on mortgage and the down payment of vehicle loans: article 17 sets forth the 

provisions on loans or financing for the housing program implemented by the central 

and/or regional governments. This program is complemented with a document that 

states that such loans or financing must be implemented by adhering to the prudent 

principle and the applicable regulatory rules”. 
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The fulfillment of the loan to value ratio is not required for the housing program of the central 

and/or regional governments. The home financing scheme of the municipal government of DKI Jakarta is 

executed by providing down payment assistance under the zero rupiah down payment program that aims 

to realize affordable housing provision. This program focuses on subsidizing low-income communities 

with low-cost savings-based mortgages to build around 14,000 units by region-owned enterprises and 

218,214 units through public-private partnerships and market mechanism. The measures of the municipal 

government of DKI Jakarta to realize the zero rupiah down payment program are: 

1. Land provision which can be fulfilled by and not limited to: 

a) Fulfillment of third party’s obligation which can be inputted into region-owned enterprises 
(under inbreng mechanism) 

b) B-to-B cooperation 

c) Land provision by the central government, state-owned enterprises, region-owned 
enterprises, and private institutions 

2. Down payment assistance 

3. Housing loan liquidity facility out of the Regional Budget of Revenues and Expenditures of DKI 
Jakarta 

4. Provision of housing with the zero rupiah down payment scheme  

5. Establishment of a regional public service agency (BLUD) to manage the zero rupiah down 

payment housing 

 

The zero rupiah down payment housing will be executed among others through the residing career 

mechanism, taking funding from the central government, assigning region-owned enterprises, and 

involving the housing market, as presented in the table below: 

 

Table-1: Plan for zero rupiah down payment funding assistance in five years (in billion of rupiah)  

Source: Regional Middle Term Development Plan (RPJMD) of 2017-2022 

 
 

 
The zero rupiah down payment housing provision is executed by improving the ability of the 

potential home owners to obtain mortgage, through a number of regional governmental supports 

with the indicative calculation per 50,000 units per year. 

The study of DKI Jakarta’s Provincial Agency for Public Housing and Settlement Areas in 2016 

found that the total homeownership inadequacy was 302.319 housing units. To overcome the housing 
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backlog of 302,319 units, which is used as the initial target, the municipal government set the target to 

build 14,564 low-cost apartment buildings, so that the number of low-cost apartment units and buildings 

available in Jakarta were targeted to be as follows:  

1. year 2018 = 294,756 apartment units or 7,563 building units 

2. year 2019 = 293,290 apartment units or 1,466 building units 

3. year 2020 = 291,696 apartment units or 1,594 building units 

4. year 2021 = 290,584 apartment units or 1,112 building units 

5. year 2022 = 287,755 apartment units or 2,829 building units  
 

The breakdown shows that the targets set by RPJMD 2017-2022 were not adequate to fulfill the 
targets of homeownership in Jakarta, which indicates the unresolved challenges in fulfilling the 
requirements. 

  

I.2       The challenges in provisioning formal housing  

Land provision has been the most significant factor in providing affordable housing, 

especially for low-income communities. The uncontrollable increase of land prices has increased the 

cost to produce a house, as shown in Picture-3. 

Picture-3 indicates that the housing price per m2 in Jakarta has been following an uptrend, 

although it went down in 2015-2017. In the suburban areas, the increase of the price per m2 has been 

stable in the last ten years. Without the government’s intervention to control the prices, the price per m2 

in both areas will keep following an uptrend until 2045, on average it will double the price of 2020.  

Table-2 shows that housing prices both in Jakarta and its suburban areas had been 

increasing. While showing a decline from 2015 to 2017, overall the housing price per m2 in Jakarta 

increased by 73.53% within 10 years from 2011 to 2020. However, it is also interesting to note that 

within the same period, the housing price per m2 in the suburban areas had increased by a higher 

rate or by 125.61% (as shown in the middle column of Table-2). 
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Picture-3: Comparison of housing price per m2 in Jakarta and in the suburban areas in 2011-

2045  

Source: https://www.numbeo.com/cost-of-living/city-history/in/Jakarta 
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Table-2: Comparison of housing price per m2 in Jakarta and in the suburban areas in 2011-2020 

Source: https://www.numbeo.com/cost-of-living/city-history/in/Jakarta 

 
 

YEAR 
INCREASE IN HOME 
PRICE PER SQUARE 

METER 
IN JAKARTA 

INCREASE IN HOME 
PRICE PER SQUARE 

METER 
IN THE SUBURBAN 

AREAS 

RATIO OF THE INCREASE IN 
HOUSING PRICE PER SQUARE 
METER OF JAKARTA AND OF THE 
SUBURBAN AREAS   

2011-2 7.21% 16.33% 242.75% 

2012-3 11.63% 13.51% 223.73% 

2013-4 11.39% 5.21% 220.02% 

2014-5 26.82% 14.53% 232.93% 

2015-6 -15.39% 8.53% 257.92% 

2016-7 -30.21% 5.48% 201.08% 

2017-8 26.38% 5.66% 133.03% 

2018-9 18.08% 2.26% 159.11% 

2019-20 16.49% 14.63% 183.73% 

R² = 0.9854 
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2011-20 73.53% 125.61% 186.71% 



10 Joko Adianto & Farrah Eriska Putri 

Paper 1: Demographic changes as one of the factors for the emergence of self-help co-residence (CRS) 

 

 

This condition implies that the high demand for housing in Jakarta was not fulfilled by the 

housing market in the areas, thus people resorted to buying a house in the suburban areas for more 

affordable price per m2. However, the strengthening demand then gradually increased the housing 

price per m2 in the suburban areas, making it also unaffordable for the residents of Jakarta, who 

were forced to move further away from Jakarta. 

This condition has produced some environmental problems, such as increasing traffic 

congestion, which then raised fuel consumption for transportation as well as air pollution, and 

decreased people’s productivity due to the longer travel time from home to work. The increasing 

conversion of agricultural areas to residential areas poses a threat to the national food security and 

increases the risk of natural disasters such as the flood during the rainy season due to the reduced 

water catchment areas. Interventions on housing policies are needed to slow down these 

consequences, especially in Jakarta. 

Housing inadequacy has also resulted in a number of consequences, such as the emergence 

of co-residence (CR) housing to accommodate the need of multi families of multi generations. 

Although CR can be a solution to housing inadequacy, it brings a lot of implications because it has 

not been addressed by regulations applicable in Indonesia, especially in the province of DKI Jakarta. 

The second part of this paper presents the explanation on the CR concept and the proof of 

quantitative and qualitative contributions, such as the increase in the units built, regional revenues 

particularly in the province of DKI Jakarta, and the solutions to problems of property specifications 

or occupants’ tenure security. 

This paper is divided into 3 (three) parts. The first part presents the description on housing 

inadequacy and its implications. This description contains the quantitative analysis to identify the 

main reasons for housing inadequacy through the secondary data sourced from the Central Bureau 

of Statistics (BPS). The second part presents the explanation on the outcomes of quantitative 

analysis, which was compiled by studying the references to uncover the root causes of housing 

inadequacy. The closure of this paper or the third part presents the conclusion. 
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CHAPTER II 

REASONS FOR HOUSING INADEQUACY AND THE 
IMPLICATIONS 

II.1 The driving factors for the inadequate homeownership rate 

The driving factors for homeownership inadequacy must first be identified before effective housing 

policies can be formulated. In a number of references, land scarcity due to urban density is identified 

as the factor contributing to higher housing prices, like what happens in Jakarta. The higher the land 

prices, the higher the housing prices, the more unaffordable they are. The financial capability to buy 

a house is also one of the driving factors contributing to homeownership rates. The higher the 

number of individuals / families who cannot afford a house, the higher the housing inadequacy rate. 

This capability is determined by their ability to pay and monthly income. The scale and number of 

revenue gaps among community members are also the factors for housing inadequacy. The bigger 

the gaps, the higher the housing inadequacy rates.  

The regression analysis based on the quantitative data sourced from BPS and Susenas from 2015 

to 2020 has identified a number of driving factors leading to homeownership inadequacy, as presented 

in Table-3. 

Table-3: The driving factors for homeownership inadequacy in 2015-2019  

Source: BPS (2015-2020) as processed by the writer  

 

Significance level with p-value < .05 
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Table-3 shows that the number of poor households, the ability to pay, and population density 

are the significant factors consistently affecting homeownership inadequacy. There are at least 2 

(two) groups of driving factors, such as the limited availability of affordable lands and the low purchasing 

power of most people due to the low level of income. These two factors also indicate their significant 

impacts on housing supply and demand. The high prices of lands due to the scarcity of affordable lands 

have been the driving factor on the supply side, while the low ability to pay and the number of poor 

households affect the demand side of housing.  

Land is the fundamental problem of housing provision. Generally the land problem deals 

with the high prices and its limited availability in urban areas. The provision of lands of decent sizes 

and prices to be used for housing locations has been difficult, particularly in cities. This has led to 

land scarcity, which increases land prices and thus housing become more expensive and 

unaffordable by low-income communities. 

 

 
Picture-4: Owned-homes’ price index in 2012-2021 projected until 2045 

Source: Bank Indonesia (2012-2021) as processed by the writer 
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Picture-5: Ratio of the national household expenditure for housing in 2001-2020 

Source: BPS (2001-2020) as processed by the writer 

 

As an example in Jakarta, the sales value of the tax object (NJOPs) of land and building in 

2018 were increased under the Gubernatorial Regulation number 24/ 2018, on average by 19.54% 

from the previous year. The highest NJOP in Jakarta was 93 million/m2 and located in the city center. 

The average land and building NJOP in the surrounding towns, Bekasi and South Tangerang, also 

went up. The high land prices in the city areas pushed many people to move further away to the 

suburban areas. This land problem has incurred other problems, such as urban sprawl. 

This phenomenon is not exclusive to Jakarta or to Indonesia, but it is also happening in other 

countries. A number of studies in China (Yang, 2003; Bao, 2004), Hong Kong (Peng & Wheaton, 1994; 

Hui, 2004), England (Evans, 1987) and the United States (Glaeser et al., 2005) explains that the 

scarcity of land for housing in big cities have increased the prices and affected home prices. Even 

worse, the prices of small houses increased more than those of medium and large houses, as 

indicated by the data published by Bank Indonesia since 2012. Picture-4 shows that the price index 

of small houses from 2012 to 2021 was higher than that of medium and large houses. Projected until 

2045, the price index of small houses will have increased 3.5 times the price index of 2012. 

Meanwhile, the price index of medium and large houses in the national level will only increase 

two folds by 2045 from the figure of 2012. Interestingly, the increase of large house index by 2045 is 

predicted to be only 1.5 times the 2012 figure. This explains that low-income communities will find small 

house even more unaffordable, while large houses will be more affordable for high-income communities. 

Therefore, without intervention of housing policies, the social structural disparity for homeownership 

rates will not be narrowed and the number of owned housing inadequacy is predicted to keep rising.  
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II.2 The mismatch of housing types on the supply and demand sides  

Law number 1/ 2011 on Housing and Settlement Areas explains a number of housing types 

recognized in Indonesia, i.e. the commercial, general, self-help, special, and state housing. The first 

type is defined as housing designated to generate profit for the provider. The second type refers to 

housing provided for low-income communities. The third type is defined as housing built by the 

residents themselves, while the fourth type is housing built for special purposes. The last type is 

housing built for public servants. Meanwhile, the same regulation also divides housing properties 

into 2 (two) types based on the number of floors, i.e. landed houses and stacked houses or 

apartments. Meanwhile, the tenure security consists of 2 (two) types: rented and owned properties. 

Regional governments, including the government of DKI Jakarta, have used these classifications as 

references in formulating various regulations on houses and residential developments as well as for 

spatial arrangement and zoning.  

Unfortunately, the classifications cannot fully match people’s needs, which evolve along with 

their life cycles. Clapham (2002) introduced a concept of housing pathways to understand the changes in 

housing and the types needed by individuals or families along with the dynamic changes in their lives. 

According to the Council on Federal Financial Relations (2016), these changes require different types 

of housing and tenure security called housing continuum. 

 

Picture-6: Housing continuum 

Source: Council on Federal Financial Relations (2016) 

 
 

Therefore, to fulfill the needs for the tenure security and housing types (Powell et al. 2019), 

all housing types matching the housing continuum have to be available. A number of international 

studies explain that housing inadequacy is not merely caused by supply being lower than demand, 

but also by the mismatch between the housing types offered and the housing types people needed 

to fulfill their requirements (Gurran & Phibbs, 2015; Jacobs, 2015). 

 

II.3 The increasing rate of rented housing compared to owned housing 

The low ratio of household spending for housing has lower the ability, especially of low-

income communities, to formally pay mortgage for the houses available in the housing market. The 
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standard ratio for determining the house price and installment is 30% of the total monthly income 

of the household. Since the 20th century, housing affordability has been calculated using the 30%-

ratio of the rent or installment to monthly income (Malpezzi & Mayo, 1997). This ratio has been used 

worldwide, after several United Nation’s institutions used it for measuring the housing price 

affordability.  

 

Table-4: Factors for homeownership status in 2000-2020 

Source: BPS (2000-2020) as processed by the writer 

 
 

 
However, BPS 2001-2020 data show that this ratio number is too optimistic since it does not 

represent the actual condition. In the national level, the monthly household spending ratio for 

housing has never reached 30%. In the urban areas, such as in Jakarta, the ratio only reached almost 

30% in the period of 2015-2017, but declined afterward. In the rural areas, the ratio of spending for 

housing to household’s monthly income was far below 30%. The data indicate that the threshold 

set for the property price and mortgage installments is too high for the majority of Indonesian 

people, making it more difficult for them to afford a housing property. Therefore, the policy 

imposing the housing property price and installment amount does not represent the actual ability of 

Indonesian people in general and highly affects housing price affordability. This is congruent with the 

findings and opinions of several experts who have questioned this ratio number due to its failure to 

represent the actual condition (Leishman & Rowley, 2012; Rowley & Ong, 2012). A number of 

references have affirmed that housing affordability ratio should not be a fixed number, instead, 

household’s residual income after deducting the expenses for other basic needs must be calculated 
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(Stone, 2006; Stone et al., 2015). 

In 2017, more than 70% of houses in Indonesia were built on people’s self-help basis. However, 

not all of these houses fulfill the quality standards of housing. Therefore, community empowerment for 

housing implementation, from planning to post construction, is needed with the assistance of field 

facilitators on site.  

  

Picture-7: Fluctuation of homeownership status in 2001-2020 

Source: BPS (2000-2020) as processed by the writer 

 
 
 

Meanwhile, Picture-7 explicitly shows the tendency of a decrease in the growth of 

homeownership rates in 2001-2020. The decrease is negatively correlated with the significant 

increase in renters within the same period. Meanwhile, the number of occupants with other status 

(being in job service / rent-free living) also increased.  

This shows that the growth rate of land and house prices and the gaps between the increase 

in households’ monthly revenue and the increase in home prices and installments have decreased 

the tendency of Indonesian people to own a house. This will increase rented housing and other types 

of housing in the future, if the government cannot resolve these two main factors.  

 

II.4 The changes in demographics and the housing, living and residing behaviors   

Furthermore, Indonesia has been experiencing demographic changes since 2000. The 

changes happen not only in the form of increasing urbanization rate that has been transforming rural 

areas, but also in the demographic structure. The gradual changes affect people’s way of housing, 

living and residing, which may prompt the invention of new housing types. 
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Picture-8: The trend of Indonesian population in 2020-2045  

Source: UN-DESA (2019) processed by the writer  

 

As presented in Picture-8, the composition of Indonesian population will be changing 

significantly. In 2020, the population was dominated by residents of 0-24 years old, while the 

proportion of older age groups will be decreasing. 

However, gradually until 2045, the proportion of the age groups of less than 24 years old 

will decrease, while the proportion the working-age population, or those of 25-65 years old will be 

relatively stable, but this will not be the case for the elderly population (older than 65 years). The 

proportion of this last age group will increase significantly until the year 2045, because life 

expectancy is projected to be five years longer.  

 

Picture-9: The trend of Indonesian population in 2020-2045  
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Source: UN-DESA (2019) as processed by the writer 

 

Longer life expectancy is the result of technological advancement, better access to 

healthcare, and stronger health awareness. While it may indicate improved living standard of 

Indonesian people, this condition can also bring problems like higher dependency ratio of the people 

of non-productive age on the working-age population, as shown in Picture-9. In 2045, without 

meaningful intervention on development policies, the dependency ratio is projected to double.  

This will increase the dependency of the elderly population to obtain financial assistance from 

the working-age population to cover their needs, one of which is housing. The need to cover the tax, care, 

and maintenance, and even for power, water and telephone bills is among the examples of the 

dependency. This will add financial burden to the working-age population, who also have to cover their 

own or their family’s needs. 
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CHAPTER III 

THE EMERGENCE OF CO-RESIDENCE AS A NEW HOUSING TYPE  
 

III.1 Co-residence as a new housing type  

The sky-rocketing home prices, which do not match the increase in households’ income, and 

the higher dependency ratio of the elderly population on the working-age population have prompted 

a new housing type: co-residence. This housing type has not emerged in Jakarta or Indonesia only, 

instead, it has become a global housing phenomenon since the start of the millennium, such as in 

Australia (Warner, 2014; Rowley et al., 2015), USA (Elman & Uhlenberg, 1995; Goldscheider et al., 

1999, 2014; Di et al., 2002; Ruggles, 2007; South & Lei, 2015; Coop et al., 2017; Maroto, 2017), 

Canada (Mitchell et al., 2000; 2002, 2004; Bilette et al., 2011; Cairns, 2017) and a number of European 

countries (Gierveld et al., 2012; Stone et al., 2014; Sandberg-Thomas et al., 2015; Seltzer et al., 2013; 

Gökşen et al., 2016; López & Berngruber,. 2018; Olofsson et al., 2020). While it had been practiced 

by the agricultural society in the traditional era, in Indonesian urban context this phenomenon has 

only been recorded in recent studies in a small number (Johar & Maruyama, 2013; Arima et al., 2019; 

Hanum & Firdausi, 2020). 

The above references define co-residence (CR) as a living arrangement within a home of 

multi generations to allow occupants to share social and financial supports. Various references also 

mention 2 (two) shared reasons for this living arrangement: the inability of the younger generation 

to own a house due to the gaps between installments or home prices and the income, and the 

increase in the elderly population’s dependency ratio. 

Although not all references relate it with the economic condition of the individuals, families, 

and society, many have stated that the socio-cultural factor also plays a major role. The arrangement 

of living with the family being the local tradition (Amira et al., 2019) and the need to nurture across 

generations in the family (Hanum & Firdausi, 2020) have been the factors that drive the growing 

popularity of this housing type. This confirms that the emergence of this housing type is highly affected 

by the external factor (the housing property market) and the internal factor (the socio-economic 

conditions of the individuals, families and society). The study of Hanum and Firdausi (2020) also states 

that the shared living with other family members can enhance the psychological quality of the elderly 

and strengthen the family ties. Due to this positive implication, this housing type has started to be a 

popular option for Indonesian families, including those living in Jakarta. 

CR can be done in several arrangements: 

1. Parents moving in with the child who owns a house when starting a family or working for a 

job; 
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2. Parents living with the child who is married, in the parents’ home; and 

3. Some people deciding to buy land, build a home and live together in the home. 

 

The CR concept can be a solution to providing adequate number of affordable homes in Jakarta as 

declared in the regional medium term development plan (RPJMD) of 2017-2022, and increase the 

tax revenue potential. 

 

III.2 The potential of housing provision through CR implementation 

Due to the limited land availability and the high land prices in Jakarta, vertical development 

is the most sensible option for CR. This means tenement or apartment buildings are suitable for CR 

housing accommodation in Jakarta.  

According to the data obtained from DKI Jakarta Provincial Agency of Public Housing and 

Settlement Areas, in 2017, the total area of densely inhabited districts in Jakarta was 1,005.24 hectares 

(ha), consisting of 445 community units of rukun warga (RW). Meanwhile, the total area of well-

organized settlements subzone 4 and 5 was 12,860 ha. The distribution of these districts is presented 

in Picture-10 below. 

 

Picture-10: Distribution map of densely inhabited districts (left) and well-organized settlements in 

Jakarta (right)  

Source: https://www.arcgis.com/apps/Embed/index.html?webmap=1aa1482cb1b14afa8993ffa7d30 

3f25c&extent=106.6613,-6.2901,107.0204, 

6.1027&home=true&zoom=true&scale=true&details=true&legendlayers=true&active_panel=details 

&basemap_gallery=true&disable_scroll=true&theme=light 

 

http://www.arcgis.com/apps/Embed/index.html?webmap=1aa1482cb1b14afa8993ffa7d30
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To understand the significance of CR concept implementation in Jakarta, the illustration 

below simulates the calculation to determine the potential number of housing units to be provided 

in densely inhabited districts for low-income communities and/or well-organized settlements for non 

low-income communities. 

1. Simulation for low-income communities in densely inhabited districts 

 Lot area = land area – 40% for infrastructure = 60% x 1,000 ha = 600 ha 

 Building coverage ratio (BCR) = 60% of lot area = 60% x 600 ha = 360 ha 

 Net area of building for unit = building area – 30% area for circulation = 70% x 360 ha= 

252 ha = 2,520,000 m2 

 Number of 36-m2 units / story = 2,520,000 m2 / 36 m2 = 70,000 units / story 

 For 1 building consisting of 4 stories = 4 stories x 70,000 units/story = 280,000 units 

Assuming four-story CRs can be built in the entire densely inhabited districts in Jakarta, the number 

of housing units resulted is sufficient to fulfill the target of regional medium term development plan 

of 2017-2022.  

 

2. Simulation of the potential unit availability for non low-income communities in well-organized 
settlement areas: 

 Assumption on the area of well-organized settlement areas subzone 4 and 5 above 200 m2 
= 10,000 ha 

 Lot area = land area – 40% for infrastructure = 60% x 10,000 ha = 6,000 ha 

 Building coverage ratio (BCR) = 60% of lot area = 60% x 6,000 ha = 3,600 ha 

 Net area of building for unit = building area – 30% area for circulation = 70% x 3,600 

ha= 2,520 ha = 25,200,000 m2 

 If a standar unit for middle up = 54 m2, number of 54-m2 units / story = 25,200,000 m2/ 54 
m2 = 466,000 units / story 

 For 1 building consisting of 4 stories = 4 stories x 466,000 units / story = 1,866,000 units 

Assuming four-story CRs can be built in the entire well-organized settlement areas in Jakarta, the 

outcome can resolve the housing inadequacy problem. CR concept implementation by developing 

vertically can produce significant contribution to people’s self-help housing provision. For the lower 

cluster of low-income communities (poor-unemployed) who cannot afford rent, the government 

must provide housing by building community shelters on government-owned lands. However, for 

the middle cluster of low-income communities who earn “modest” income, housing can be provided 

by building rented homes on the lands owned by the government, edified (wakaf) lands, or 

communal lands. 
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CHAPTER IV  

CONCLUSION 

Over time, more and more people leave Jakarta because of the increasing land prices. They 

started to move out of the city to look for more affordable housing. This then made some areas in 

Jakarta started to look “dead”. To revive the areas, housing policies and provision must be revisited 

to allow people to inhabit the areas without burdened by the high land and property prices.  

The issue of housing inadequacy in DKI Jakarta province, in particular, should not be addressed 

from the quantity aspect only, but also from the mismatch of tenure security and the types of housing 

offered by the developers based on the existing regulation and the needs of the community. The 

classifications of the tenure security and the housing types accommodated by various regulations do 

not cover the entire housing continuum people need based on the dynamics of life. This is the reason 

behind the inability or the unwillingness to buy the houses offered by the government or the 

developers. 

Moreover, changes in demographic structure also contribute to the shifts in the housing, living 

and residing behaviors of people living in Indonesian cities, including Jakarta. The longer life 

expectancy of Indonesia people, which is the result of better healthcare and health awareness, has 

added the socio-economic burden of the working population, often forcing them to live and reside 

with their parents even after they get married and have a job. 

This condition has prompted a new type of housing, which has not been recognized in Indonesia’s 

housing nomenclature, i.e. co-residence (CR). This housing accommodation type can provide a home 

for families who are not yet able to buy a house and maintain good socio-psychological relations with 

the elderly through cross generational supports. This housing type also allows the elderly to keep 

living and residing in Jakarta, to enjoy the growing infrastructure, through the shared coverage for 

housing tax and operational, care, and maintenance costs. 

The simulation of calculation shows that this housing type can provide a significant help for the 

government to provide housing for the residents, by implementing it in densely inhabited districts and 

well-organized settlement areas in Indonesian cities, especially in Jakarta. Moreover, CR has the potential 

to generate regional revenue (PAD) and push the economic growth rate of these cities in general. 
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Despite its promising potentials, CR implementation still faces a number of challenges. One of the 

challenges is the system involving long leases in the city. Long leases are leases of around ten years or longer. 

Long leases have been practiced in many countries, besides reviving the city areas left by the residents, long 

leases also fulfill various needs and preferences for ideal housing. According to some studies, long leases are 

favored. Therefore, long leases have a big potential to be applied in Indonesia and can be a solution for 

revitalizing the areas in the city which people have started to leave. However, the long lease system, especially 

for CR on the land not owned by the residents but through the use of government-owned land, has not been 

addressed by the country’s regulations. Therefore, comprehensive studies are needed on this system. 

Meanwhile, collective ownership must be made into a consideration by homeownership 

institutions, for families who have obtained the state recognition for their ownership on the land. 

The buy and purchase transactions on spaces within a house can become a prolonged conflict among 

family members and each family member in big cities, including Jakarta, needs the certainty to 

reside. Therefore, studies must be made on collective land ownership law, to provide the security in 

residing, which matters to the occupants of this housing type. Particularly in Jakarta, this housing 

type will develop vertically due to the sky-rocketing land prices, so the occupants of this housing type 

needs the permit to build vertically beyond the limit currently set forth in the Regional Regulation of 

DKI Jakarta number 1/2014 on Detailed Spatial Plan and Zoning Regulation. In this regulation, 

residential areas area divided into 9 (nine) zones: 

1. R1 (kampong (village) houses zone with village home sub zone), 

2. R2 (residential zone of middle to high BCR with very small home subzone); 

3. R3 (residential zone of middle to high BCR with small home subzone); 

4. R4 (residential zone of middle to high BCR with medium home subzone); 

5. R5 (residential zone of middle to high BCR with large home); 

6. R6 (residential zone of middle to high BCR with flat home); 

7. R7 (vertical residential zone with apartment subzone); 

8. R8 (vertical residential zone with public apartment subzone); and 

9. R9 (residential zone of low BCR with low BCR home subzone). 
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Each zone has been organized with detailed spatial provisions and number of stories. If CR 

housing type is intended to be implemented massively, modifications are needed across different 

zones, such as reclassifying densely inhabited districts from R1 to R6, well-organized residential areas 

from Z2 to Z5 to be R6 or R7, according to the occupants’ needs and financial capabilities. The existing 

condition limits CR concept application in Jakarta.  

Therefore, it is important to reformulate the zoning arrangement that can adapt the CR 

concept. Residential zoning has only covered single-family housing but this concept needs to 

recognize multi-family housing as a housing type to be accommodated in the zoning regulations of 

the municipal government of DKI Jakarta, or recognizing multi-family housing in DKI Jakarta’s 

provincial policies and spatial and zoning regulations.   

The higher number of families living within the same lot will require a commercial area. 

Therefore, allocating a commercial space in the ground floor will be useful for the families living 

there. In addition, the existence of commercial spaces encourages interactions among the tenants 

and thus it will enhance social connection. 

The recognition is needed not only for housing types and zoning, but also in term of 

ownership types. Thus far, homeownership is dominated by rented and owned status. However for 

multi-family housing, shared ownership needs to become one option to ensure the availability of 

cross-generation housing of the families agreeing to live together. This type has the potential to avoid 

selling the housing unit in the CR. Besides, shared ownership can reduce the additional costs for the 

occupants such as the cost for splitting the master deed for each individual, or reducing the selling 

costs.  

However, the changes will need comprehensive studies to administer the potential spatial 

modifications across the zones. Extending housing terminology from single family only to include the 

context of multiple families will need further study to determine and manage its development and 

expansion. Further, in-depth studies are also needed on the shared ownership type, which has not been 

recognized in Indonesian property types, to prevent disputes among CR occupants in the future. 

These studies must be supported with the ability of the municipal government of DKI Jakarta to 

provide supporting infrastructure such as roads, water channels, power supply, clean water and 

household waste management, green open spaces and disaster mitigation facilities as well as multi-

type public transportation network that covers the entire area of the city to prevent the negative 

impacts of the massive implementation of this housing type.  
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FOREWORD 

Joko Adianto 
 
 

Decent and affordable housing is one of the basic human rights, which has to be fulfilled by the 

state as mandated by the Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia and Law no. 1 of 2011 on Housing and 

Settlement Areas. However, in big cities, including in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta (DKI Jakarta), the 

fulfillment of this requirement is still constrained by unresolved challenges such as the limited availability 

of affordable lands – one of the factors contributing to the high prices of decent housing, and the low 

purchasing power, particularly among the poor and middle-class urban society.  

 

Unfortunately, such disparity has not been addressed in various regulations that address the 

tenure security and the housing types in Indonesia, especially in the capital city of Jakarta. The expansion 

of housing and tenure security types within the existing regulations applicable in Indonesia and DKI Jakarta 

play an important role for overcoming the challenges in the fulfillment this requirement. The tenure 

security recognized in these regulations only consists of renting and owning and the housing types only 

consists of landed houses and apartments (tenement houses), which do not cover the housing preferences 

of all people.  

 

An increasingly common housing type is co-residence housing, which has emerged to fulfill the 

housing need of younger generation and their parents to live in the city. While it may be perceived not as 

an ideal living arrangement, co-residence living offers a lot of benefits such as the possibility to live near 

the facilities of well-equipped big cities that allow them to fulfill their needs, to continue nurturing the 

family in the mid of the high living cost in the city and the reduced social interactions due to 

modernization. Further, this housing type can contribute to regional state revenue through the taxes 

collected from development activities and city residents’ daily expenditures. This positive contribution 

can only be obtained by expanding the types of housing and the tenure security in various applicable 

regulations. Rigid and unadaptable zoning regulations will only limit the development of this housing 

type. Besides, limiting the tenure security to renting and owning only will deny the possibility of shared 

ownership among the occupants or the long leases for this type of housing.  

 

This paper has been prepared to uncover other facts behind this phenomenon, by exploring the global 

and national references and analyzing various data collected from different sources. Through the composition 

of this paper with Jakarta Properti Institute (JPI), we are inviting discussions on expanding the type of 

housing and tenure security to accommodate the need for tenure security in more varied housing types, 

to match one’s needs and capability. 
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CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

I.1 BACKGROUND 

Housing and settlement are the basic needs and rights of each Indonesian citizen as set forth in 

the 1945 Constitution, amendment IV / 2002, article 28H. On this ground, the government is committed 

to fulfilling the citizens’ right for decent housing. An indicator used by the government to measure the 

housing requirements in Indonesia as stated in the strategic plans and the national middle term 

development plan (RPJMN) on housing is housing backlog. 

Referring to Law no. 1/2011 on Housing and Settlement Areas, the municipal government of 

DKI Jakarta shows its commitment in housing provision strategy by controlling commercial housing, 

strengthening public housing, apartments, and self-help housing empowerment as well as facilitating 

special-purpose housing. Development programs like low-cost rented apartments for low-income 

communities, zero rupiah down payment housing, and commercial apartments developed by private 

enterprises or developers have been implemented and targeted on communities prioritized based 

on income size (regional medium term development plan – RPJMD 2018-2022). 

 

I.2 Population and housing affordability in DKI Jakarta 

The Inter-census Population Survey (SUPAS) 2015 indicates that Jakarta population in 2025 is 

projected to reach 10,891,900 people, compared to the 2020 survey that indicated Jakarta 

population totaled 10,562,088 people with 14,555 people/km2 density. This number is approaching 

the projected number, which will be reached long before 2025. This shows that population growth of 

Jakarta, both from the birth and migration rates, tends to make the city overpopulated and exceed the 

calculation used in the spatial plan to accommodate the city’s population. 

Table 1. Projection of Jakarta population 2015 – 2045 (source: SUPAS 2015) 
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Currently, the built-up areas takes 95% of Jakarta, with 48.41% used for housing. Housing takes 

the largest proportion compared to other sectors, with the 91% : 9% proportion of landed vs non-landed 

(apartment) housing areas. The areas for housing cannot be sufficiently utilized to accommodate the growth 

of the population, leading to the higher density of Jakarta and the development of unorganized housing areas. 

The slums occupy a total area of 1,005.24 ha of Jakarta, distributed in 445 community units (RW). 

Unorganized housing areas in Jakarta develop not only because of slums, but also out of the 

problem for middle and large house owners in fulfilling their tax obligations. The housing property 

tax increase, especially for high-end residential areas, has led to unpaid land and building tax. As a 

result, the owners use their homes for economic activities to be able to pay the tax and keep living 

in there. On one side, such functional conversion violates the spatial regulation, but on the other 

side, the enforcement of this regulation will not immediately evict the owner from the property. 

 
 

Picture 1. Map of land utilization in DKI Jakarta 

(Source: One-stop Integrated Service (PTSP) Agency, 2015) 

 

For the middle-class community, Jakarta density makes land and home prices increasingly 

unaffordable. Young families who initially lived with their parents or rented a home and lived in 

Jakarta eventually moved to live in the surrounding towns. Now the city center is occupied by low-

income community and middle-upper-class community, while the middle-class, especially young 

adults, live in the suburbs. 
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With the objective to provide the community the opportunity to access affordable residential 

areas in Jakarta, the municipal government is implementing the zero rupiah down payment housing 

program, which is a down-payment funding assistance scheme through loan subsidy designated for 

lower-middle class community. They are given support to own a home by replacing the relatively 

high down payment with an affordable scheme of mortgage installments and tenor. However, the 

pandemic has led to a decrease in the achievement of this program. Based on the RPJMD of 2018-2022, 

the number of units targeted in the rusunawa and rusunami under the zero rupiah down payment 

program was only 12% (31,786 units) of the number of backlog. However, the realized development 

has only reached 30% of the number of units targeted (10,219 units). For fulfilling the remaining 88% 

of the backlog, through RPJMD, the municipal government relied on commercial apartments and self-help 

housing developments. This means that the zero rupiah down payment program and self-help housing 

development must be optimized to fulfill the 88% discrepancy in affordable housing provision.  

I.3 Trend of self-help developments 

Housing in both the national level and in Jakarta are mostly developed under the self-help 

mechanism. The data sourced from Susenas – health and housing 2019 module show that 71.56% of 

the households in all Indonesian cities and 52% of households in Jakarta obtained housing by building the home 

on their own. The households who built self-help housing are mostly those with economic decile of 1 to 4. In 

addition, 22% of the households in Jakarta obtained their home as an inheritance or grant, in which case 

dividing the land and building becomes a complex issue that must be addressed. Based on the efforts to 

achieve the target for overcoming housing backlog and people’s potential of self-help housing, the self-

help mechanism needs to be studied comprehensively to support low-rise residential provision.  

It can be inferred that the current problems of density, moving outside Jakarta, traffic congestion, 

and unpaid land and building tax have incurred potential losses, which can actually be resolved by 

providing affordable housing both in terms of price and financing access. Therefore, a new initiative has 

been promoted as an alternative to optimize the currently available government programs, i.e. 

intensifying vertical housing.    

I.4 Purpose of the study 

This paper is the second out of four series of the papers that aim to discuss the potential for 

the recognition and administration of medium-rise housing as an alternative solution for decent and 

affordable housing provision for the residents of DKI Jakarta, for not only low-income communities, 

but also the middle-class communities, who have been affected by the rising home prices. This paper 

presents the descriptive analysis of self-help co-residence (CRS) as an alternative solution for 

providing for decent housing with an affordable price, which is increasingly difficult to find in DKI 

Jakarta. 
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I.5 Structure of the paper 

This paper consists of 3 (three) parts: (1) the introduction that presents the background of 

why it is important to recognize and administer this type of housing, (2) the analysis of the study on 

CRS that presents the qualitative examination on the descriptive analysis using housing references 

to provide understanding on the urgency of CRS in urban areas like DKI Jakarta, and (3) conclusion. 
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CHAPTER II 

ANALYSIS OF THE STUDY ON SELF-HELP CO-
RESIDENCE (CRS) 

 
II.1 Self-help co-residence (CRS) 

CRS refers to Law no. 20/2011 article 84 on self-help apartments as the development of the 

zero rupiah down payment program, which is integrated with the KOTAKU arrangement program, 

such as CAP (Community Action Plan) and CIP (Collaborative Implementation Program). In addition to 

optimizing the arrangement and affordable housing programs, this initiative underlines the perspective 

that a house as a living space needs to be accommodated by expanding the area vertically for better 

spatial and environmental quality.  

This concept of housing provision is based on the need for space to accommodate expanding 

families. Housing provision can rely on the community’s own financial capability and land. Under self-help 

mechanism, the residents of Jakarta can build their homes and gain potential benefits from the following 

social and financial aspects. 

 

II.1.1 Potential from the social aspect 

In social life, the emotional ties and close relationship between parents and children 

determine the family wellbeing in each stage of the life cycle, one of which is when the children reach 

young adulthood and move out. However, due to accessibility, young adults choose housing 

according to their purchasing power, while affordable housing has moved to the outskirt of Jakarta 

even outside the Jabodetabek greater metropolitan area. As a result, children have to live far away 

from their parents and their work location.  

This program does not only offer an option to young adults to be able to reside in Jakarta, but 

also present an opportunity to them to live closer to their aging parents, so that it is expected to enhance 

the life quality of families in DKI Jakarta. 

 

II.1.2 Potential from the financial aspect 

According to Indonesia’s economic and financial statistics, the total public savings at 

commercial and rural banks was Rp5,506 trillion out of which Rp2,410 trillion (43.7%) was the savings 

of Jakarta residents (Bank Indonesia, January 2021). This means that Jakarta residents are basically 

capable of providing housing independently. The development of self-help apartments will drive 

public consumption through savings, which can be a solution to the over liquidity in the banking 

sector.  
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In addition, the need for labors for building CRS infrastructure can help to reduce the open 

unemployment problem in DKI Jakarta. 

The self-help apartment program also has the potential to reduce the risk of unpaid taxes. A 

family consisting of multiple households who live together can collectively cover the expenses for 

construction, maintenance and tax payments. Through the collective system, the burden of housing 

expenditures can be lowered and the community gets housing of better quality.  

 

II.2 Technical scheme of CRS 

This program underlines the intensification of vertical housing. The building is added with 

more floor levels while the area of the ground floor is reduced, to create a low-rise apartment. 

Picture 2 shows an initial scheme in the form of a house with the maximum height of a residential 

building in DKI Jakarta (the first picture), which is then proposed to be converted to self-help 

apartment (the second picture) by adjusting the building coverage ratio. By vertically expanding the 

space, new households within a family are expected to be accommodated at the higher floors. 

 

Picture 2. Scheme of self-help apartments 

Based on the picture, if a family has three children, the self-help apartment is assumed to be 

sufficient to accommodate one household per floor. The extra space obtained from moving the 

building’s front line can be used for additional infrastructure and open space.  
 

A number of issues that need to be considered in developing the initiative for an independent 

family self-help apartment: 
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II.2.1 Land capacity 

The self-help apartment program has the potential to reduce the density in housing areas 

and provide additional open spaces in Jakarta. Land availability will reduce regional expenditure in 

fulfilling the obligation to provide green and blue open spaces in Jakarta.  

Fundamentally, self-help apartment program will need modifications and adjustments to the 

Regional Regulation of DKI Jakarta no. 1/2014 on Detailed Spatial Plan and Zoning Regulation, among 

others on the provisions associated with building floor area ratio relaxation, review on spatial 

planning in determining residential sub-zoning, and calculation of land capacity to accommodate 

increased population.  

The provisions for reducing the building coverage ratio and the space resulting from moving 

the building backward are crucial to be considered for the sustainability of Jakarta’s residential land 

capacity. Therefore, land capacity needs to be planned and integrated from the scope of housing / 

unit to the city level. Provision and adjustment of infrastructure such as roads, facilities, open spaces, 

and the system for clean water and waste need to be planned for the long term.  

II.2.2 Financing and assistance system 

Simply put, the community is divided into low-income community (economic decile 4) and 

non low-income community (above economic decile 4). For the non low-income communities, self-

help apartment can be financed by savings or mortgage. Meanwhile, the low-income communities 

can pay collectively among the family members living together or by installments. Collective 

payments can be supported with housing financing liquidity facility and public housing savings 

(TAPERA) and the zero rupiah down payment program can be used for self-help housing.  

The financing will need a scenario that covers each group of income size because it is 

associated with the government’s scheme and support as well as the financing concept of banking. 

The financing support like incentive, assistance, subsidy and the facilitation for participating in the 

zero rupiah down payment program need integrated planning to ensure effectiveness. 
  

II.2.3 Ownership and licensing system  

Ownership status justification is important for accommodating the need for asset ownership 

and ownership status. There are different scenarios between freehold houses and homes in the 

slums or urban villages without ownership justification. The right on land or building in the slums can 

be obtained through the agrarian reform carried out by Jakarta based on the Presidential Regulation no. 

56/2018, or leasehold on regional assets or state assets. The government as the landlord can issue 

apartment building ownership certificates (SKBG) for the renters of the government-owned land, 

while the ownership obtained through agrarian reform can use the freehold certificates for 

apartment units. For CRS standing on freehold land, the ownership can be individual or collective. 

Each floor can have a certificate under the agreement with the landlord in the form of collective 
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ownership right. 

 

II.3 Simulation of the potential of housing unit addition through CRS 

The calculation simulation was prepared to calculate the housing provision potential and 

economic impacts of CRS program. The first step is calculating the number of housing units to build. 

The next step was calculating the fiscal potential, i.e. the regional potential tax revenue based on the 

outcome of unit calculation. Lastly, the previous calculation outcomes were processed with the 

input-output model for simulating the direct and indirect economic impacts on broader sectors. 

Table 2. RTRW housing zone 

(Source: DKI Jakarta’s Regional Regulation no. 1/2014) 
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This calculation simulation aims to determine the potential number of units to be obtained 

and the contribution to fulfilling the target set for overcoming housing backlog. The calculation is 

divided based on territorial zoning, i.e. the slums and the settlements with lot areas above 200 m2 in 

well-organized settlement not included as rehabilitation areas. Referring to the residential zoning by DKI 

Jakarta’s Regional Regulation no. 1/2014 on Detailed Spatial Plan and Zoning Regulation, the limit of 

the areas included in the calculation is medium-sized home subzone coded R4 (lot area of 150-

300m2) and large-sized home subzone coded R5 (lot area of >350m2). 

 
Scenario 1 Calculation for units in slums of 1,000 ha 

Lot area = land area– 40% for =infrastructure 

= 60% x 1,000 ha = 600 ha 

Ground area (BCR) = 60% of lot area  

= 60% x 600 ha = 360 ha 

Net building area available for the units =  Building 

area – 30% of the area for circulation 

= 70% x 360 ha= 252 ha = 2,520,000 m2 

Standard unit for low-income 

communities = 36 m2 

Number of units per story 

= 2,520,000 m2/ 36 m2 = 70,000 units / story  

Assuming 1 building consisting of 4 stories 

= 4 stories x70,000 units / story 

= 280,000 units 
 
 

The housing units are divided into the 36-m2 units as the standard type for low-income 

community for calculating units in the slums and the 54-m2 units as the standard type for middle-up 

households. Each building is assumed to have four stories, with the proportion of 70% for the living quarter 

and 30% for circulation. The area of the ground level is determined to be 60% of the total lot area of 

the building, which is allocated as 60% of the total area by allocating 40% for infrastructure. To simplify 

it, the total area is a rounded. The calculation indicates an optimistic scenario of the potential unit 

built without correlating it with the previous number of stories. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Picture 3. Map of slum areas’ distribution  
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The calculation under scenario 1 shows this scenario will result in a total of 280,000 units built. This 

number can contribute to backlog fulfillment. 

 

Scenario 2: Calculation for units in subzone R4 and R5 in well-organized settlements of 10,000 ha 

Lot area = land area – 40% for infrastructure 

= 60% x 10,000 ha = 6,000 ha 

Ground area (BCR) = 60% of lot area 

= 60% x 6,000 ha = 3,600 ha 

Net building area available for the units =  Building area – 30% of the area for circulation 

= 70% x 3,600 ha = 2,520 ha = 25,200,000 m2 

 Standard unit for middle-up community = 54 

m2  

Number of units per story 

= 25.200,000 m2/ 54 m2 = 466,000 units/story 

Assuming 1 building consisting of 4 stories 

= 4 stories x 466,000 units/story 

= 1.866.000 units 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The calculation under scenario 2 shows this scenario will result in a total of 1,866,000 units built. 

Assuming the existing building consists of two stories, one half of this total are new housing units. The 

total that exceeds 900,000 units can make significant contribution to overcome the backlog in DKI Jakarta.  

On the spatial aspect, there is a further question about zoning categories of self-help apartments 

related with other technical requirements. The modification of land utilization that increases land availability from 

houses which are moved backwards will need regulations for implementation and governmental support for 

basic infrastructure. 

Based on the calculation in scenario one and two, more than one million new housing units 

can be generated from CRS program. It has the potential to not only be a solution for backlog, but 

also significantly stimulate DKI Jakarta’s regional revenue (PAD). Unit calculation in these two 

scenarios will be further processed to assess the economic impact. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Picture 4. peta persebaran hunian dengan luas lebih dari 

200m2 di kawasaan pemukiman teratur 
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II.4 Challenges in realizing CRS 

Challenges in realizing CRS are as follows: 

II.4.1 Spatial aspect 

1. CRS needs revisions to spatial regulations on zoning plan of medium-large homes and slums. 

Because it will involve different affordability and requirements, zoning needs to 

accommodate the two types of settlements. 

2. The number of stories to be added must be based on the calculation on land availability, 

infrastructure and land capacity in each area.   

3. The study needs a scenario for overcoming the potential damage of CRS infrastructure and 

anticipating sporadic developments that may lead to the establishment of residential clusters that 

violate spatial arrangement rules. 

4. The study on CRS needs a legal review for revising detailed spatial plan provision. 

II.4.2 Social aspect 

1. There is a social phenomenon where people tend to choose moving from place to place and 

wish to move out of the family home after they get married or become independent. This 

shows the tendency that in a family, young adults no longer attend to the wellbeing of their 

parents. This phenomenon needs to be studied. 

2. The promulgation on the importance of the wellbeing of parents and closest family members 

as the support system can be a practical step. 

3. The technical aspect of the design needs to be carefully determined because one of the 

purposes of self-help apartment development is to accommodate the elderly. The design 

needs to be able to accommodate the disable people and the elderly.   

 

II.4.3 Financing aspect 

1. The CRS financing system is different from the typical financing currently provided by the 

banks. Therefore, an in-depth study is needed on the financing procedure that will make 

financing easier, system readiness, and assistance scheme under various scenarios. The 

different groups of the community must be reclassified because it will have implications on 

the banking technical schemes and governmental support.    

2. Assistance for CRS needs a scheme different from the existing ones since this is a new housing 

type. The governmental support for self-help housing aims to improve housing quality for 

livability and the size of the support is relatively small. Meanwhile, this initiative aims to 

expand the space vertically, so it will need new calculations on support amounts and new 
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schemes.  

3. The potential revenue is expected to be used for funding CRS facilities such as infrastructure 

and open spaces, and to accommodate the potential of damage such as in the social and 

environmental aspects resulted from the infrastructure of self-help apartments.  

4. Besides cross subsidy, another thing that can compensate the negative impacts is e-marking, 

in which the tax revenue generated from CRS is allocated to overcome the problems incurred 

by CRS. 

 

II.4.4 Ownership system aspect 

In the technical scheme, there is an issue of split ownership right. To address this, there is an 

alternative of collective ownership right issued by the National Land Agency (BPN). Other things that 

need more detailed review are incentive provision, accommodating the agreement between the 

landlord and the owner or renter and the payment system. Various scenarios must be considered to 

ensure applicability of the initiative, such as the scenario when the landlord and other occupants of 

a self-help apartment are not in a familial relationship. 

 

II.4.5 Licensing aspect 

In a broader perspective, the independent family self-help apartment program needs 

comprehensive renewal especially on licensing, such as the permit system for renovating the old house, 

collective ownership system, and proper leasing system for self-help apartments based on program 

description, calculation simulation, and discussions, to be made into further references.  
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CHAPTER III 

CONCLUSION 

CRS is a strategy for optimizing the realization of the zero rupiah down payment program; 

therefore, it can be executed massively to increase the availability of affordable housing and achieve 

the target set by the regional medium term development plan 2018-2022 for overcoming housing 

backlog. This initiative can be a new alternative offering urban management dimensions. To 

overcome the backlog issue with limited land availability in Jakarta, CRS underlines the potential of 

community self help. The community is no longer perceived to be the object of development, 

instead, they are the subject in housing provision. This way, people from each income group can 

benefit from the development of Jakarta: new families of middle income group have the option to 

stay residing in the city, low-income communities have the opportunity to build their urban village, 

and the unpaid land and building tax can be minimized, especially for the owners of the homes 

located in the middle and upper end areas.  

Ground floor area reduction and vertical space addition will provide the government with 

additional spaces to be utilized as open green spaces, blue open spaces, or infrastructure. Families 

in slums can get more space to live in a better environment even though the space is limited. Family 

members can still live together even though they are growing in number, which allow enhanced 

family wellbeing especially for parents who are becoming elderly.  

The first step of self-help apartment initiative is reassessing the spatial arrangement in zoning, 

relaxing the building coverage ratio provision, and increasing the building floor area ratio. Gradually, 

the financing system, ownership, legal aspect, and land capacity must be reviewed and calculated. 

Technical specifications are also needed to ensure that the initiative is applicable and effective to 

anticipate the risk of spatial disorderliness or violations.  

CRS concept is different from the existing housing provision categories. Therefore, this initiative must be 

further studied and elaborated to serve a big goal of housing development into Jakarta, from the spatial, financing, 

licensing, and assistance aspects. The study needs to be strengthened with regulatory review and 

educational process, and facilitation will be a further step as a form of support from the regional 

government. 
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FOREWORD 
By Joko Adianto 

 
Decent and affordable housing is one of the basic human rights, which has to be fulfilled by the state as 

mandated by the Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia and Law no. 1 of 2011 on Housing and 

Settlement Areas. However, in big cities, including in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta (DKI Jakarta), the 

fulfillment of this requirement is still constrained by unresolved challenges such as the limited availability 

of affordable lands – one of the factors contributing to the high prices of decent housing, and the low 

purchasing power, particularly among the poor and middle-class urban society.  

 

Unfortunately, such disparity has not been addressed in various regulations that address the tenure security 

and the housing types in Indonesia, especially in the capital city of Jakarta. The expansion of housing and 

tenure security types within the existing regulations applicable in Indonesia and DKI Jakarta play an 

important role for overcoming the challenges in the fulfillment this requirement. The tenure security 

recognized in these regulations only consists of renting and owning and the housing types only consists of 

landed houses and apartments (tenement houses), which do not cover the housing preferences of all 

people.  

 

An increasingly common housing type is co-residence housing, which has emerged to fulfill the housing 

need of younger generation and their parents to live in the city. While it may be perceived not as an ideal 

living arrangement, co-residence living offers a lot of benefits such as the possibility to live near the facilities 

of well-equipped big cities that allow them to fulfill their needs, to continue nurturing the family in the mid 

of the high living cost in the city and the reduced social interactions due to modernization. Further, this 

housing type can contribute to regional state revenue through the taxes collected from development 

activities and city residents’ daily expenditures. This positive contribution can only be obtained by 

expanding the types of housing and the tenure security in various applicable regulations. Rigid and 

unadaptable zoning regulations will only limit the development of this housing type. Besides, limiting the 

tenure security to renting and owning only will deny the possibility of shared ownership among the 

occupants or the long leases for this type of housing.  

 

This paper has been prepared to uncover other facts behind this phenomenon, by exploring the global and 

national references and analyzing various data collected from different sources. The shifts in demographic 

structure, lifestyle of the young generation, and the dynamic jobs and incomes have changed their housing 

preferences and capability to choose and obtain decent housing. Through the composition of this paper with 

Jakarta Properti Institute (JPI), we are inviting discussions on expanding the type of housing and the tenure 

security to accommodate the need for the tenure security in more varied housing types, to match one’s 

needs and capability. 
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CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

I.1 Background of the study 

Decent and affordable housing is human basic right, which has become a problem in many parts of 

the world. This problem will eventually impact on people’s wellbeing. Good housing market provision will 

improve a city’s economic efficiency and productivity, however, it may also lead to the provision of 

affordable housing, which may later result in economic and political crises without proper handling (Das, 

2021). Overcoming the problems surrounding affordable housing provision has been discussed by previous studies, and 

public rental housing provision has been considered an effective solution. 

Rental housing is generally favored and popular. Among the reasons for favoring rental housing is 

the flexibility to match job movements, the ability to invest in non housing instruments, and rental housing 

generally can provide secure housing and prevent the risk of financial outflows of the household (Green, 

2011). Homeownership is currently deemed irrelevant as an investment, especially for low-income 

households. The expenses of owning a home can make it a financial burden. Low-income occupants, 

especially young people, favor housing with low risk of financial flows. Meanwhile, older people prefer 

rental housing because the spending for such expenses can be invested in other commodities (Green, 2011). 

Unfortunately, rental housing provision has some challenges to overcome. In general, problems surrounding 

rental housing can be classified into two major types: general rental housing problems and problems 

concerning the grant system of rental housing.   

Due to limited availability and high prices of land in Jakarta, rental housing is usually located far from 

the city center. Although the aim is to provide affordable rental housing while still generating adequate profit 

for the providers, this has led to major problems such as long commute, high transportation cost, and lower 

environmental quality. Therefore, the economic value of building rental housing has been decreased because 

such implications make rental housing only favored by few people.   

However, rental housing in the city center is faced with another challenge, i.e. unaffordable pricing, 

especially for low-income earners. People looking for rental housing are often discouraged and give up due to 

the high prices. Therefore, the proximity to the city center and good access to public facilities do not 

automatically make rental housing desirable.  

Further, there is an issue about feeling of security in general. The absence of ownership status often 

make tenants feel insecure, as they are afraid that one day they can be evicted from their shelter (Hulse et 

al, 2019. Morris Et al, 2017). However, this does not mean they desire moving into a home on which they have 

ownership. Hulse et al (2010) states some people with good economic condition do not desire owning a house and 

prefer rental housing out of several reasons such as flexibility. In addition, a proper contract for a long lease 

can resolve the tenant’s feeling of insecurity. 
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I.2 Purpose of the study 

This paper is the third out of four series of the papers that aim to discuss the potential for the recognition 

and administration of medium-rise housing as an alternative solution for decent and affordable housing provision 

for the residents of DKI Jakarta, for not only low-income communities, but also the middle-class communities, who 

have been affected by the rising home prices. This paper presents the descriptive analysis of the possibility of 

implementing long leasehold, particularly for low-income and middle class communities who cannot afford 

individual homeownership, while retaining housing security. Currently, the rental for public apartments is limited to 

a period of five years, which often becomes a constraint for the occupants to fulfill their right for housing security. 

 

I.3 Structure of the paper 

This paper consists of 3 (three) parts: (1) the introduction that presents the background of why it 

is important to recognize and administer this type of housing, (2) the analysis of the long leasehold that 

presents the qualitative examination on the descriptive analysis using housing references to provide 

options for implementing long leasehold, and (3) conclusion. 
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CHAPTER II 

ANALYSIS OF LONG-TERM LEASEHOLD   
 

II.1 Strategies for rental housing provision 

The general problems surrounding rental housing can be resolved by choosing locations in the city 

center, using existing buildings, adjusting the maximum price limits, providing long-term lease agreements, 

and controlling the price to match the market. Meanwhile, the problem concerning the grant scheme of 

rental housing can be resolved through several financing strategies such as public savings, subsidy, and 

taxes. There should be different grant schemes to serve different types of communities and relaxation on 

the requirements imposed on people who wish to apply for the grant schemes provided. 

 

Picture-1: Grant scheme for rental housing 

Source: compiled from various references   

 

The government and developers in the world’s big cities are more inclines to choose strategic 

locations in the city center. However, such locations incur high construction cost, a difficult problem to 

overcome. Experiences in the world suggest utilizing the existing buildings instead of constructing new ones. 

However, this development can only be provided by the community on their own (self-help), by utilizing their 

existing shelters. At last, the solution to this problem is long-term lease, by acquiring the existing buildings in the 

city center, and supporting it with flexible grant schemes. 
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II.2 Issues concerning grants 

There are a number of problems concerning grants. The first is the payment system. The existing 

payment system are often too burdensome for people interested in getting rental housing. The existing payment 

system is expected to be supported with programs like public savings to help reduce the burden, which can be 

further reduced with governmental subsidies. The government can play an active role by providing subsidies or 

tax relief for those who wish to obtain rental housing, especially the people who face difficulty in fulfilling tax 

obligations. The second problem is that the rental housing market is created for certain community groups such 

as the middle-down community members so that other groups of people do not have rental housing market and 

cannot obtain housing that matches their capability. Therefore, there should be different housing schemes to 

serve different groups in the community. Lastly, the requirements for grants are too difficult, as there are many 

written conditions in the application process that are considered too burdensome and complicated, making 

them difficult to be fulfilled by people of different groups. To allow more people obtain rental housing units, the 

requirements need to be relaxed. 

 

II.3 Long-term leases as a solution 

As discussed in the previous part, a solution for rental housing problems is long-term leases. In a 

country’s economic development, especially the development toward free economy, the housing trend 

tends to move toward housing with long-term leases. Long-term leases are leases for the period around 10 

years or more (Morris et al, 2017). The governments of various countries have tried to provide public 

housing with long-term lease schemes as one of the measures to provide housing for their citizens. 

Long-term leases have become an interesting trend and are practiced in various countries. Hulse et 

all (2019) in his research found several groups of tenants. One group choose to rent under a long-term 

lease due to several reasons. First, they prioritize living in a location that matches their lifestyle instead of 

having homeownership. They think renting for a long period of time is a better option and offers liberty 

and flexibility. Some also think that forcing to buy a home will adversely impact on their financials. This 

study indicates that there will be normative changes in the perception on long-term leases. However, in 

reality rental housing provision is not problem-free. 

Looking at the practice in other countries, some problems are facing the housing provided by the 

government, especially the public rental housing with long-term leases, which eventually lead to the low 

occupancy of public rental housing. The main problems surrounding public rental housing generally 

concern the following: 
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1. Environmental layout  

2. Location  

3. Rental prices and tenants’ expenditures 
  

The first problem of rental housing identified by Li et al (2014) in the study on public rental housing 

in Chongqing is the selection of land and environmental layout. The public land selected was considered too far 

from the city center so commuting was difficult and expensive, which also led to very busy traffic. 

Due to the problem of location selection, the public rental housing become isolated without 

comprehensive facilities and the environment is not well organized. The tenants are unsatisfied with the public 

facilities. The location problem is not only found in China, but even in the western countries, because public 

housing is often built in substandard locations far away from locations with good employment (Chen, 2014). 

Another common problem concerns rental prices and tenants’ expenditures. Most public rental 

housing provided by the governments of countries like China are offered for a high price that makes low-

income earners cannot apply for and obtain this housing. In his research, Chen (2014) states that some 

tenants said living in the public rental housing located far away from their work location requires longer 

commuting time and incurs higher transportation cost. Chen suggested that rather than building public 

rental housing in a new location far away from the city center, a better option is to develop public housing 

in a smaller scale but in more locations distributed within the developed urban areas with good transport 

connections and accesses. Utilizing old buildings is better and more cost effective than building new public 

rental housing from scratch. This can be a solution to the funding problem in public housing development.  

In public housing provision, in addition to addressing the problems, the housing preferences of the 

public also need to be considered to ensure effective and successful implementation. There are several 

factors influencing tenants’ preferences, such as location, accessibility, price, building quality, facilities, 

design and aesthetical aspect, developer’s reputation, and land ownership. Location is perceived to be the 

most significant factor. Tenants always prefer and choose a strategic location due to a number of reasons, 

such as increasing property value (Mulyano et al, 2020, Kurniawan et al, 2020). In particular, the housing location 

is prioritized by the younger residents and residents of a productive age (Palicki, 2020). Preferences surrounding 

settlement location explains that majority of the respondents, or above 70%, prefer a location in the city 

center than in the suburban and rural areas (Leh et al, 2016). 
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II.4 Legal perspective 

Opportunities for long-term leases 

In looking at rental housing under a long-term lease through the legal perspective, a few questions 

remain: 

1. Is there still “an opportunity” to obtain rental housing with a long-term lease period and an affordable 

price? 

2. What are the legal constraints in obtaining such long-term rental housing? 
 

 
To answer these questions, some aspects that need to be reviewed are legal certainty, legal rights and 

obligations, civil relationship, agreement and renter’s default issues. The review on the legal aspect found that 

long-term and affordable rental housing can be obtained in: 

   
 

Picture-2: Types of land rights   
 

 
II.4.1 Community-owned land / building   

Community-owned land / building can be used as long-term rental housing so long as the tenor and 

price are accepted by the owner. Long-term leases can be executed under a contract agreement with 

individuals or the private sector. In Indonesian positive law, especially in civil law, rental prices are 

determined through a binding based on the agreement of the parties, i.e. the renter and the owner. 

However, the rent price should consider the current market condition.  

 

II.4.2 Government-owned land / building  

The government-owned land / building can be used for a period of five years. The lease on the 

government-owned land / building is generally divided into land assets and utilization of state-owned or region-

owned properties. 

A. Land assets 

The possession on state-owned or region-owned land assets is generally under the right to use or 

the right to manage. The right to use is granted if the land asset is to be used by the associated 

institutions (Harsono, 2007), while the right to manage is granted if the land asset is to be used 
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under collaboration. 

B. Utilization of state-owned or region-owned properties  

Government Regulation no. 27/2014 on the Management of State-owned and Region-owned 

Properties article 27 and 29, and the Regulation of the Finance Minister no. 57/PMK.06/2016 on 

Procedure for Leasing State-owned Properties article 10 point (1) makes long-term leases on state-

owned or region-owned properties difficult to execute. However, another regulation, i.e. 

Government Regulation no. 64/2021 on Land Bank Agency affirms that the lands managed by the 

land bank are given the right to manage entitlement in accordance with the applicable laws (article 

40 point (1)), and in the event that the right to manage as referred to in article 40 point (1) has been 

utilized effectively for housing provision for low-income communities, agriculture and/or plantation, within a 

period of minimum 10 (ten) years, the land can be granted to the community with the right of ownership 

(article 41). 

 

With regard to the time period of the long-term lease on a house categorized as state-owned or region-

owned asset, some limitations apply as the legal policy of the state, such as the time limitation as set forth in 

Government Regulation no. 27/2014 article 29, whereby a lease extension for 5 (five) years must fulfill the 

requirements of the law. Exception applies to the lands managed by the land bank. Government Regulation no. 

64/2021 on the Land Bank states that the land managed by the land bank as referred to in article 40 point 

(1) and has been properly utilized for a minimum period of 10 years for housing provision for low-income 

communities, agricultural and/or plantation activities, can be released by granting freehold entitlements to the 

community (article 41). 

II.4.2   Edified (waqf) land / building 

Individuals’ edified land has a significant potential to be used for rental housing provision for low-

income communities so long as it is supported with clear merits (mauquf alaih). For allowing traffic through 

community roads, people have been accustomed to the practice of voluntarily granting waqf in a small 

scale. If this can be used for infrastructure, it should also work for land provision, meaning rental housing 

development for low-income communities can be executed under this mechanism. This is attainable under 

the approval of the associated granter of the waqf. Therefore, edified land / building can be used as long as 

it serves the designated purpose (mauquf alaih) and approved by the natzir (trustee). 

 
II.5 Housing on the secondary right 

The secondary right is the right that can be obtained on the primary right on a land. The primary right is the right on a 

land owned by its legitimate holder, while the secondary right is the right to possess or utilize, which can be owned 

by a person or an institution and obtained through an agreement with the holder of the primary right. In this study, 

the long-term leasehold is a secondary right which can be obtained by the tenants of affordable apartments through 

a cooperation agreement with the holder of the primary right, which specifies the terms and conditions to be adhere 

by the holder of the primary right and the candidate of the secondary right holder. 
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II.5.1 Compensation for resolving disputes on land / building  

The main risk in the property business is land dispute, which can impact the property or any other items 

on it. Land disputes can damage the investment. Many developers have incurred big losses due to land disputes. 

This is reasonable because land provision needs a significant amount of capital.  

 

II.5.2 Dispute-resolution-based cooperation 

Cooperation on a disputed land can only be executed after the resolution of the dispute on the 

principal material is clear. This cooperation can be executed by the parties to the dispute (Sarita & Zarqoni, 

2011) even though it can also involve a third party. Basically, the cooperation can be divided into 

cooperation on the basis of the disputed land (non litigation) or on the case object (litigation). 

1. Non litigation basis 

Non litigation basis offers various cooperation alternatives. The security of the cooperation 

depends on the parties’ good faith. However, the role of the dispute resolution shall not be 

overlooked. From the formal jurisdiction of the dispute resolution, investors can choose the 

agreement type and registration (warmerking), whether they choose notarial ratification or 

tribunal / judge’s ratification. On the material jurisdiction aspect, the construction of the 

agreement, including the penalty for the defaulting parties, will be the soul of the cooperation. 

  

2. Litigation basis 

The legal construction for case settlements can be divided between cases which are still in the court 

process and settled cases. For the cases which have obtain permanent legal force, the cooperation 

can be made through: 

 

a. Cooperation with the winner 

b. Cooperation with the winner and loser by making a peace agreement before the judge as 

the termination on a dispute still in the process  

 
Cooperation on a land being an object of a dispute or case can be made by adopting the model of 

cooperation between the government, private sector, landlords and general public. The government, 

based on the authority of Law no. 26/2007 can unilaterally plot the object of dispute to be made into a 

green open space. 

Also, the government has the authority to give designation incentive, in the forms of zoning, 

building coverage ratio, or floor area ratio, such as the class upgrade for the primary region of western 

development in Kembangan (Noerdin, 2008). 

 

II.5.3 Conflict (dispute) resolutions 

Conflict resolutions are divided into two categories: 
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1. Dispute resolution through judicial institutions (litigation) 

2. Dispute resolution outside judicial institutions (non litigation) often called alternative dispute 

resolution (ADR) 

 

The litigation process, other than taking a long time and incurring high costs, also leave a problem 

for the winning and losing parties. The large number of land cases in the litigation process, on one side 

indicates the complexity of land cases in Indonesia, which make them unresolved peacefully (Per.MA 

2/2003), and on the other side it indicates the insufficient role of ADR institutions in the society. 

In developed areas, land is a commodity increasingly rare. The tiring land acquisition makes the 

stakeholders fail to immediately utilize or build on the land. Meanwhile, the professional land thieves 

quietly build on the land they have fought for. Initially, those who occupy the land owned by other parties 

are labeled with “occupying the land without permission”. Based on Law no. 51 Prp. of 1960 on Prohibition 

on Land Occupation without the Permission of the Rightful Party or Their Proxies article 2, such action is 

unlawful. According to article 6 point (1), the land thieves can be sentenced to a three-month imprisonment. 

 If such illegal land occupancy has lasted over 20 years without any legal action taken by the 

landlord, the status of the illegal land occupants become land users. They now have legal standing. The land 

occupancy of more than 20 years without any legal action from the owner of the land is deemed permitted by 

the owner.  

The full physical occupation of the land (de facto) for a long period of time (more than 20 years) can 

be made into consideration in the issuance / decision of the right on land by the authority (de jure), as 

stated in Government Regulation no. 24/1997 jo. PMNA/KaBPN 3/1997. Actions to evict illegal land 

occupants by the legal authority have been made several times, but such occupancy remains. The win-win 

solution may be more effective, such as through an agreement for granting long-term rental on apartment 

buildings built on chronic and prolonged disputed lands.   

 

II.6 Classification of issues surrounding housing for low-income communities 

The 1945 Constitution article 28H point (1) states: 

“Each person has the right to live well physically and mentally, to reside and to obtain good and healthy living 

environment and obtain healthcare”. 
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Picture-3: Classification of issues surrounding housing for low-income communities 
 

Long-term lease issues are not simply about how low-income communities obtain long-term 

housing but it is more about developing livelihood of low-income communities. In rental housing provision, 

there are several different types of housing development that can be executed for low-income 

communities. 

This scheme describes housing classification for low-income communities. For the lower cluster of 

low-income communities (poor- unemployed) who cannot afford rent, housing must be provided by the 

government through development of social housing on government’s land assets. For middle cluster of low-

income communities who earn a humble income, rental housing can be built on the government’s land 

assets, edified lands or communal lands. 

 

II.7 Legal constraints 

II.7.1 Building fitness and its connection with lease periods 

According to Law no. 28/2002 on Buildings, the benchmark of building fitness involves several aspects, 

such as safety, health, comfort, and convenience. The proof that a building is reliable and qualified for use is the 

functional fitness certificate (SLF) issued by the local government after a building is declared fit in administrative 

and technical aspects. This certificate is issued for a period of 5 (five) years for general building and 20 years 

for housing units type 36 m2. According to the municipal regulation of DKI Jakarta no. 7/2010, functional 

fitness certificates for general buildings shall last five years while the certificates for housing buildings last 

10 years. This means, prior to the expiration of the certificates, building owners must apply for a certificate 

extension by submitting a number of documents.  

MBR Program 
BSPS 

FLPP 

KPT 

KPR 

Tanah 

Cluster Atas 

(Penghasilan Tetap & Cukup) 

Tanah Hak 

Tanah Negara 

Cluster Tengah 
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Rumah Sewa 

Tanah Aset 

Tanah Wakaf 

Tanah Komunal 

Cluster Bawah 

(Miskin/Pengangguran) 
Rumah Sosial Tanah Aset 



Paper 3: Analysis of Long-term Leasehold for Urban Public Housing 

12 Joko Adianto & Mahfudh Zarqoni 

 

 

The documents to be attached are the report of technical review on the building performed by a 

building technical reviewer who has the building technical reviewer permit (IPTB) or a relevant certificate of 

expertise (SKA). Further, SLF implementation is set forth in the ministerial regulation of the Minister of 

Public Works and Housing no. 27/PRT/M/2018 on Building Functional Fitness Certificate. SLFs are classified 

into four categories based on building types and sizes: 

1. Class A for non housing buildings of more than eight stories 

2. Class B for non housing buildings of less than eight stories 

3. Class C for housing buildings of 100 m² or more 

4. Class D for housing buildings of less than 100 m²  

 
Because the certificates for housing buildings last 20 years, the rent period must not exceed 20 years. 

II.8 Criminal issues 

In the event that a tenant fails to pay rent (default), a criminal proceeding can be processed after 

a subpoena is issued to the tenant. The civil law article 1548 explains that lease relationship is an 

agreement whereby a party binds himself / herself to provide the pleasure of an item to another party 

under an agreed price. Therefore, the tenant must fulfill two main obligations: 

1. Use the leased item properly  

2. Pay the rent at the determined time   
 

 
If the tenant fails to fulfill the obligation to pay the rent, the owner can demand for the rent and interest 

from the tenant on the default as explained in article 1243 of the civil law. 
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CHAPTER III 

CONCLUSION 

Over time, the residents of Jakarta has been leaving the city due to the increasingly higher land prices. 

They choose to move out of the city to obtain more affordable housing. This makes some areas in Jakarta begin 

to look deserted. To revive this areas, policies and provision of residential areas need to be refined to protect the 

residents in the areas from the skyrocketing land and property prices. Long-term leases on the locations within 

the city center are among the options expected to achieve this. A long-term lease is defined as a lease for a period 

of around ten years or more.  

Long-term leases have been successfully implemented in various countries. In addition to revive the 

deserted areas, long-term leases also fulfill various requirements and preferences on ideal housing. The existing 

studies found that long-term leases are favored by many. 

 Based on the exploration of the opportunity of long-term lease provision in Indonesia, legally there 

are a number of potential arrangements where this can be applied, i.e. on the community-owned land or 

building so long as the time period and price are agreed with the owner, on the government-owned land 

for a period of five years, on the edified land or building as long as it complies with the designation (mauquf 

alaih) and approved by the trustee, on a house with secondary right according to its time period and 

concession, and compensation for dispute resolution on land / building.   

On the economic aspect, long-term lease housing provision in the form of apartments, the potential 

tax revenue to be generated is equal to the total land and building tax tariff for each type times the number 

of units within each type. It can be concluded that long-term leases have a significant potential to be 

applied in Indonesia and can be an option for revitalizing the areas within the city center which have started 

to be deserted by their residents. 
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FOREWORD 
By Joko Adianto 

 
Decent and affordable housing is one of the basic human rights, which has to be fulfilled by the state 

as mandated by the Constitution of the Republic of Indonesia and Law no. 1 of 2011 on Housing and Settlement 

Areas. However, in big cities, including in the Special Capital Region of Jakarta (DKI Jakarta), the fulfillment of 

this requirement is still constrained by unresolved challenges such as the limited availability of affordable lands 

– one of the factors contributing to the high prices of decent housing, and the low purchasing power, 

particularly among the poor and middle-class urban society.  

Unfortunately, such disparity has not been addressed in various regulations that address the tenure 

security and the housing types in Indonesia, especially in the capital city of Jakarta. The expansion of housing 

and tenure security types within the existing regulations applicable in Indonesia and DKI Jakarta play an 

important role for overcoming the challenges in the fulfillment this requirement. The tenure security 

recognized in these regulations only consists of renting and owning and the housing types only consists of 

landed houses and apartments (tenement houses), which do not cover the housing preferences of all people.  

An increasingly common housing type is co-residence housing, which has emerged to fulfill the 

housing need of younger generation and their parents to live in the city. While it may be perceived not as an 

ideal living arrangement, co-residence living offers a lot of benefits such as the possibility to live near the 

facilities of well-equipped big cities that allow them to fulfill their needs, to continue nurturing the family in 

the mid of the high living cost in the city and the reduced social interactions due to modernization. Further, 

this housing type can contribute to regional state revenue through the taxes collected from development 

activities and city residents’ daily expenditures. This positive contribution can only be obtained by expanding 

the types of housing and the tenure security in various applicable regulations. Rigid and unadaptable zoning 

regulations will only limit the development of this housing type. Besides, limiting the tenure security to 

renting and owning only will deny the possibility of shared ownership among the occupants or the long leases 

for this type of housing.  

This paper has been prepared to uncover other facts behind this phenomenon, by exploring the global and 

national references and analyzing various data collected from different sources. The shifts in demographic 

structure, lifestyle of the young generation, and the dynamic jobs and incomes have changed their housing 

preferences and capability to choose and obtain decent housing. Through the composition of this paper with 

Jakarta Properti Institute (JPI), we are inviting discussions on expanding the type of housing and the tenure 

security to accommodate the need for the tenure security in more varied housing types, to match one’s needs 

and capability. 
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CHAPTER I 

INTRODUCTION 

I.1 Background of the study 

Being the capital city where most political and economic activities take place, Jakarta has been 

experiencing rapid urbanization and attracting a massive number migrants since the colonial era. The 

resulting high population, while contributing significantly to the economic growth, also creates a lot of 

urban problems such as increasingly expanding slum areas, clean air and water scarcity, and other social 

issues.  

Decent and affordable housing has also been cited as a significant problem for the residents of 

Jakarta, among others due to limited availability and high prices of land for housing. Nowadays, low-income 

earners are not the only group who have to struggle to get decent and affordable housing, the middle 

class communities also find it increasingly challenging. Economic uncertainty and higher population of the 

Y and Z generations have placed this group as a target for housing provision in the capital city.  

Previous studies in the European countries, North America and Australia have found the same 

problem. These studies explored the housing and residing behaviors of these generations and found that, 

to share living costs, they commonly shared housing with peers in a mid-rise building of three to eight 

stories. However, later on, many of them had to return to their parents’ home even if it means giving up 

the need for autonomy. Although they are often labelled the “boomerang” generation or “nest-stayers’, 

many studies have recorded the advantages of living with parents, such as the possibility to share living costs with 

parents who are starting decline financially, the opportunity to strengthen social relationship with other family 

members, and the proximity to comprehensive urban public transport and infrastructure. However, such practice of 

this social group has not been sufficiently recorded, recognized and addressed by the government within the various 

regulations and housing provision programs. 

For a city like Jakarta, the increased population resulting from people returning and the increased number 

of CR units from development activities can potentially increase the local revenue collected from the constructions 

of mid-rise buildings and daily consumptions of the population. Meanwhile, tax is a main source of revenue for 

both central and regional governments for funding various programs for public welfare. Residential 

buildings are a source of at least two tax revenues: income tax and land and building tax (hereinafter 

referred to as “PBB”). The income tax revenue from residential buildings is generated from the tax imposed 

on the rent income generated from the building, while PBB is generated from land/building ownership.  

DKI Jakarta generates a significant amount of tax revenues from residential buildings. In 2021, based on the 

latest sale value of tax objects (hereinafter referred to as “NJOP”) applied by Governor Regulation no. 17/2021 on 

Sale Value of Taxable Object of Land and Building in Rural and Urban Areas, the potential tax revenues from 

apartments in DKI Jakarta is Rp123.88 billion. If the regional government can collect this amount and use it 
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optimally, Jakarta can generate four economic multipliers i.e. multipliers on the output, value added, 

household income, and employment opportunities. In this report, IO analysis is used to measure the effects 

of these multipliers on the economy of DKI Jakarta. 

 

I.2 Purpose of the study 

This paper is the fourth out of four series of the papers that aim to discuss the potential for the 

recognition and administration of medium-rise housing as an alternative solution for decent and 

affordable housing provision for the residents of DKI Jakarta, for not only low-income communities, but 

also the middle-class communities, who have been affected by the rising home prices. This paper presents 

a brief input-output (IO) analysis to provide a comprehensive description on the potential gain for the 

municipal government of DKI Jakarta from accommodating the development of this housing type.  

 

I.3 Structure of the paper 

This paper consists of 4 (four) parts: (1) the introduction that presents the background of why it is 

important to recognize and administer this type of housing, (2) the methodology that presents the method 

for the simulated calculation and results of calculations using IO analysis, (3) the simulations and the 

findings containing various local revenues to be generated by the government of DKI Jakarta, and (4) 

conclusion. 
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CHAPTER II 

METHODOLOGY 

II.1 Input / output analysis  

 

The report on the effects of apartment tax revenue on Jakarta’s economy was compiled using a 

closed input/output (IO) analysis framework with the assumption that households are an endogenous 

sector contributing to the economy. The IO analysis is based on the domestic transactions at producer’s 

price of DKI Jakarta in 2015 and presented for the nine sectors of the BPS economic sectoral classification. 

The analysis in this report describes the effects of potential tax revenues from apartments on output, value 

added, household income and employment in DKI Jakarta. 

IO model is a balancing method that measures the effects of the changes in the final demand for a 

product produced by an economic sector. An IO table presents the matrix of goods and services transactions 

among the production sectors of an economy. IO model was first introduced by Leontief (1986) and for Asia, 

an implementation of this model has been presented by Raa (2009). 

Generally, an IO table describes four economic elements (Amir & Nazara, 2005): (1) structure of 

output in the forms of the consumptions of goods and services within production sectors; (2) structure of 

the supply of goods and services (domestic or import); (3) structure of the demand for goods and services; 

and (4) structure of the economy, which consists of production and value added. The rows in an IO table 

present the allocation of output utilization, while the columns presents the allocation of intermediate and 

primary inputs for each sector. In addition, an IO table also presents the final demand, which consists of 

household consumptions, export-import, and government expenditures. Picture 1 presents the structure 

of the IO table of an economy with a number of sectors totaling n. Cross sectoral transactions in the table 

can be mathematically formulated as: 

 

Xi  = ∑ 𝑥ij + ∑ 𝑌i (1) 

 
 

Xi represents the output of sector-i, Yi represents the final demand for the products of sector-i, and xij 

represents the total output of sector-i used as the output of sector-j. Xi must equal the total input (Xj), i.e. 

the summation of quadrant I and quadrant III for each column.  
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Picture 1. Illustration of the IO table with n-sector 

 

Transactions among the sectors in quadrant I can be made into a matrix consisting of certain 

coefficients that represent the use of inputs for each level of the outputs of a sector (Amir&Nazara, 2005), 

assuming no economies of scale and no substitutions among outputs. This coefficient (aij) can be 

mathematically formulated as: 

𝑎ij = 
𝑥ij 

Kj 
(2) 
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𝑥ij = 𝑎ijXj (3) 

By inputting the right hand side of the equation (3) in the equation (1), the result is: 

Xi = ∑ 𝑎ijXj + ∑ 𝑌i (4) 

Equation (3) is equal to the following matrix operation: 

X = 𝐴X + 𝑌 (5) 
A simple mathematical operation using I as an identity matrix with dimension i x j, t he  re su lt  i s  t he  
bas ic  re la t ionsh ip  of  IO  t ab le,  as  fo l low s  (Amir&Nazara, 2005): 
X = (𝐼 − 𝐴)−1𝑌 (6) 

Matrix A is a technical coefficient matrix, while matrix (I-A)-1 is called Leontief matrix invers, which 

describes the effects of output multipliers. 

 
A multiplier analysis can be performed on outputs, income, value added and employment. The output multiplier of 

each sector in the IO table was a product of the vertical summation (column) of Leontief matrix invers. The income 

multiplier can be calculated by determining the matrix coefficient of the income by calculating the proportion of total 

wages to total input per sector. Then, the matrix is multiplied by Leontief matrix invers to determine income matrix 

multiplier. The same concept as that of income matrix multiplier is used for calculating the multiplier of value added and 

employment. The matrix coefficient of value-added multiplier is the proportion of value added to total input per 

sector, while the matrix coefficient of employment multiplier is the proportion of number of labor to total input 

per sector.  

 
Further, the multiplier effects of each variable (output, value added, household income, and employment) can be 

divided into three parts: initial effects, direct effects and indirect effects. The initial effects are the first effects that 

occur when an economic sector experiences a shock. Subsequently, the initial effects will generate direct effects 

on various sectors correlated with the sector experiencing the shock. Due to the direct effects, various sectors that 

experience changes due to the shock on the previous sector will affect other associated sectors. This is indirect 

effects generated from changes occurring in one sector, which extends to other sectors which are not directly 

correlated.  

II.2 Multipliers and effect on output  

Through equation (6), which is the basic relationship of the IO table, output multiplier can be obtain through the 

coefficient of a stimulus (I-A)-1 variable. This coefficient is the multiplier of output, so mathematically output 

multiplier can be determined using the following formula: 

𝑀𝑜 = (𝐼 − 𝐴)−1 (7) 

In equation (7), Mo is the matrix of output multiplier. The output multiplier can be interpreted as 

the effect of production increase of one sector to production increase of other sectors. For example, if an 

output multiplier of one sector is 2 (two), a Rp1 increase in the demand for the output of that sector has 

the potential to generate a Rp2 increase in the output of the economy.  
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II.3 Multipliers and effect on value added 

Value-added multiplier is calculated from other components which are not an intermediate input, such 

as materials imported from overseas or outside the region, expenditure or income for labors (𝑉201i), business 

surplus (𝑉202i), expenditure for depreciation (𝑉203i), net indirect tax (𝑉204i), and government subsidy (𝑉205i). 

Based on the summation of all these components, the coefficient of value added of each economic sector 

can be calculated using the following formula: 

𝑣i = 
𝑉𝐴i 

Ki 
(8) 

 

𝑣i is the coefficient of the value added component of sector i and VAi is the summation of all value added 

components of sector i. Then the coefficient is put into the diagonal matrix based on the number of sectors 

of the economy. Using the diagonal matrix and Leontief matrix invers, the multiplier of value added can be 

determined using the following formula: 

𝐼𝑉A  = �̂�  (𝐼 − 𝐴)−1𝑉⌃−1 (9) 

IVA   is the value added multiplier and �̂� is the diagonal matrix of the coefficient of value added. The value-added 

multiplier can be interpreted as the effect of production increase in one sector on production increase of other sectors. 

For example, if a value-added multiplier of one sector is 2 (two), a Rp1 increase in the demand for the 

output of that sector has the potential to generate a Rp2 increase in the value added of the economy.  

II.4 Multipliers and effect on household income  

The multiplier of household income is determined using the derivation of equation (1). Derivation for 

household income multiplier is made by taking into account other components which are not intermediate 

inputs, such as materials imported from overseas or outside the region, expenditure or income for labors 

(𝑉201i), business surplus (𝑉202i), expenditure for depreciation (𝑉203i), net indirect tax (𝑉204i), and 

government subsidy (𝑉205i). In the case of household income multiplier, special attention must be put on 

the component of expenditure or income for labors, in which based on equation (1) and this component, the 

coefficient of household income is determined using the following relationship: 

𝑣201i = 
𝑉201i 

Ki 
(10) 

 
This coefficient is then put into a diagonal matrix based on the number of sectors of the economy. 

Using this diagonal matrix and Leontief matrix invers, the household income multiplier can be determined 

using the following formula: 
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201 

 

  = 𝑉⌃201 (𝐼 − 𝐴)−1𝑉⌃−1
 (11) 

 

 

I𝑚 represents income multiplier and 𝑉⌃201 is the diagonal matrix of household income coefficient. The income 

multiplier can be interpreted as the effect of production increase in one sector to the increase in household 

income. For example, if an income multiplier of one sector is 2 (two), a Rp1 increase in the demand for the 

output of that sector has the potential to generate a Rp2 increase in the household income of the 

economy.  

 

II.5 Multipliers and effects on employment   

Employment multiplier is determined by total labors. Using total labors and total inputs of each sector, 

employment coefficient can be determined using the following formula:  

𝑙i = 
𝑇𝐾i 

Ki 
(12) 

 

This coefficient is then put into a diagonal matrix based on the number of economic sectors. Using the 

diagonal matrix and Leontief matrix invers, the employment multiplier is calculated using the following 

formula: 

𝑇𝐾 = �̂� (𝐼 − 𝐴)−1𝑌 (13) 

 

TK is employment multiplier and ^  is diagonal matrix of employment coefficient. The employment multiplier can be 

interpreted as the effect of demand increase for output of a sector on the employment increase in other 

sectors. For example, if an employment multiplier of one sector is 2 (two), a Rp1 increase in the demand 

for the output of that sector has the potential to generate an increase of two people in the employment 

in the economy.  
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CHAPTER III  

ANALYSIS 

III.1 Simulation on the shock from potential apartment tax revenue in DKI Jakarta 

The simulation on the shock used in the analysis needs to be explained before preparing the 

calculation using an IO table. The shock is determined under the assumption that the potential apartment 

tax revenue in Jakarta is generated from 500 apartment buildings, each of which was built on a 3,000-m2 

land of Rp5,900,000 per m2 and consists of 280 units of 36 m2. The apartment building has a common area of 

300 m2 and the construction cost for the housing unit is Rp6,300,000,000 per m2 while the construction cost 

for the common area is Rp4,600,000 per m2. The applicable regulation for determining PBB is Law no. 28/2009 on 

Regional Tax and Regional Retribution. The imposition of PBB on a building depends on the NJOP and is administered 

by the province. PBB rates in Jakarta are as follows: 

 

Table 1. PBB rates for each NJOP classification in DKI Jakarta 
 

NJOP PBB Rates 

below Rp200 million 0.01% 

Rp200 million to below Rp2 billion 0.1% 

Rp2 billion to below Rp10 billion 0.2% 

Rp10 billion and above 0.3% 

Source: Governor Regulation no. 17/2021 on Sale Value of Taxable Object of Land and Building in 

Rural and Urban Areas in 2021 

   

In DKI Jakarta, the latest NJOP calculation determined by Governor Regulation no. 17/2021 on Sale 

Value of Taxable Object of Land and Building in Rural and Urban Areas in 2021. In this case, NJOP is calculated 

proportionally based on the size of the home: 

First, determine the total area of all the units: 

 
Table 2. Assumption on the area of the apartment units in DKI Jakarta 

 

Area type (m2) Number of 
units 

Total area (m2) 

36 280 10,080 
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NJOP of the land and building can be calculated based on the total area of all the units: 
 

Table 3. Total NJOP of the land and building based on the 
assumption  

 

Tax object Area (m2) Price (Rp) NJOP (Rp) 

Land 3,000 5,900,000 17,700,000,000 

Total NJOP of land  17,700,000,000 

Housing units 10,080 6,300,000 63,504,000,000 

Common area 300 4,600,000 1,380,000,000 

Total NJOP of land 64,884,000,000 

Total NJOP of land and building 82,584,000,000 

 

PBB for each type of apartment is 0.3% of tax base, which is calculated proportionally based on the 

ratio of the area of the apartment unit to the total area, using the assumption of NJOPTKP (sale value of 

taxable object not taxable) of Rp10,000,000. 

 

Table 4. PBB rates based on the assumption 
 

Type (m2) NJOP of land and building as the tax base (Rp) PBB rates (0.3% x tax base (Rp) 

36 294,942,857 884,829 

 

Assuming there are 500 apartment towers with the same area per unit, land area and number of units, 

the potential tax revenue to be generated from all the apartment towers is: 

 

Table 5. Potential PBB revenue based on the assumption   
 

Area type 
(m2) 

Number of 
units 

PBB rates (0.3% x tax base) 
(Rp) 

Number of 
towers 

Potential PBB revenue (Rp) 

36 280 884,829  500 123,876,060,000  

 

Based on the calculation, the shock to be included in IO analysis is Rp123,876,060,000. This amount 

is assumed to be distributed proportionally into the economic sectors in DKI Jakarta. In IO table of DKI 

Jakarta of 2015, apartment tax is a component of the general government and defense sector. Because this 

sector gets input from other economic sectors, there is a correlation in which the increase in the output of 

this sector affects the output of other sectors. 

Therefore, the shock from apartment tax is assumed to be distributed to all economic sectors of 

DKI Jakarta based on the proportion of the input of other sectors to the general government and defense 

sector. The detailed distribution of the shock of apartment tax in DKI Jakarta is presented in Table 6. 
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Table 6. Distribution of the Shock of Apartment Tax in DKI Jakarta 
 

Sector Total Input (million of 
Rp) 

Proportion Total Shock (million 
of Rp) 

Oil, gas, and geothermal mining 
 

296.86 
 

0.01% 
 

15.54 

Coal mining, iron ore mining and 

mining and other quarrying  

 

43.66 
 

0.00% 
 

2.29 

Vegetable oil and animal fat industry  5,980.48 0.25% 313.03 

Marine products processing industry 1,502.45 0.06% 78.64 

Food and beverage industry 8,501.59 0.36% 444.99 

Textile and textile products industry 60.57 0.00% 3.17 

Footwear and leather industry 16.68 0.00% 0.87 

Wood, rattan and bamboo products 
industry 

26.76 0.00% 1.40 

Pulp and paper industry 12,643.56 0.53% 661.79 

Petrochemical industry 8,434.80 0.36% 441.50 

Building 1,028,925.28 43.48% 53,856.42 

Trading  132,559.28 5.60% 6,938.47 

Hotel and restaurant 81,635.10 3.45% 4,272.98 

Land transport 161,259.89 6.81% 8,440.73 

Water transport 8.96 0.00% 0.47 

Air transport 102,856.02 4.35% 5,383.73 

Communication 89.37 0.00% 4.68 

Financial institutions 6,179.52 0.26% 323.45 

Real estate 26,233.77 1.11% 1,373.14 
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Sector Total input (million of 
Rp) 

Proportion Shock (million of Rp) 

Business services 13,836.06 0.58% 724.21 

General government and defense 592,124.05 25.02% 30,993.20 

Other services 183,433.62 7.75% 9,601.36 

TOTAL 2,366,648.32 100.00% 123,876.06 

 

III.2 Effects of potential apartment tax revenue on the economy of DKI Jakarta   

Overall, the shock from apartment tax revenue will increase output by Rp187.92 billion. This amount 

is higher than the potential obligation to be received from apartment tax. The simulation of the effect of potential 

apartment tax revenue on the output of Jakarta economy using an analysis on IO table is presented in Table 7. 

Table 7. Shocks on Output 
 

 

No 
 

Sector 
Shock (million of Rp) 

Initial Direct Indirect Total 

1 Agriculture 0 7.4 8.61 16.02 

2 Mining and quarrying 17.83 5.34 2.12 25.29 

3 Processing industry 1,945.39 8,041.28 2,088.43 12,075.15 

4 Electricity, gas and clean water  0 909.7 612.57 1,522.28 

5 Building 53,856.42 148.7 6.53 54,011.65 

6 Trading, hotel, and restaurant 11,211.45 14,985.22 3,772.46 29,969.14 

7 Transportation and communication  13,829.61 3,174.32 1,523.6 18,527.54 

 

8 
Financial, leasing and business 
services 

 

2,420.8 
 

16,802.96 
 

8,233.76 
 

27,457.52 

9 Services 40,594.56 2,531.19 1,198.69 44,324.43 

 TOTAL 123,876.06 46,606.15 17,446.79 187,929.00 

 

On the output side, the calculation using IO method shows that the potential apartment tax 

revenue of Rp123.88 billion will increase the output of Jakarta economy by Rp187.92 billion. This 

contribution consists of Rp123.88 billion as the initial effect, Rp46.60 billion as direct effect, and Rp17.44 billion 

as the indirect effect. By sector, out of nine economic sectors of DKI Jakarta, the potential apartment tax has 

the highest effect on total output increase in the building sector, or Rp54.01 billion, followed by the other 

services sector with an increase of Rp40.59 billion and the transport and communication sector with an 

increase of Rp13.82 billion. However, the high effect on total output in the building and other services sectors 

is generated from the initial effects on the sectors. On the direct effect side, the highest output increase occurs 
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in the financial, leasing and business services sector, or amounting to Rp16.8 billion, followed by the trading, 

hotel and restaurant sector with an increase of Rp14.99 billion. Meanwhile, in term of the indirect effect, the 

financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest increase of Rp8.23 billion, followed by the 

trading, hotel and restaurant sector with an increase of Rp3.77 billion. Cumulatively from the direct and indirect effects, 

the potential apartment tax revenue will have the highest effect on output in the building and services sector.  

On the value added side, the IO calculation shows that the apartment tax revenue of Rp123.88 

billion contributes to the economy of DKI Jakarta by increasing the value added by Rp97.19 billion, 

consisting of Rp61.29 billion from the initial effect, Rp26.01 billion from the direct effect, and Rp9.89 billion 

from the indirect effect. The simulation of the effect of potential apartment tax revenue on the value added of DKI 

Jakarta’s economy by analyzing the IO table is presented in Table 8. 

Table 8. Shock on Value added 
 

 

No 

 

Sector 

Shock (million of Rp) 

Initial Direct Indirect Total 

1 Agriculture 0 4.76 5.74 10.5 

2 Mining and quarrying 11.64 3.61 1.41 16.67 

3 Processing industry 676.28 3,046.39 802.57 4,525.23 

4 Electricity, gas and clean water  0 145.03 97.66 242.69 

5 Building 23,354.68 64.48 2.83 23,421.99 

6 Trading, hotel, and restaurant 6,152.26 8,552.52 2,150.41 16,855.2 

7 Transportation and communication  6,213 1,726.88 879.59 8,819.47 

 

8 
Financial, leasing and business 
services 

 

1,729.13 
 

11,052.33 
 

5,279.8 
 

18,061.27 

9 Services 23,160.54 1,417.07 669.28 25,246.89 

 TOTAL 61,297.53 26,013.10 9,889.29 97,199.93 
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By sector, out of nine economic sectors of DKI Jakarta, the potential apartment tax has the highest 

effect on total value added increase in the services sector, or Rp25.25 billion, followed by the building sector 

with an increase of Rp23.42 bil lion and the trading, hotel and restaurant sector with an increase of Rp16.86 

billion. Similar to the effect on total output and household income, the high total value added effect in the 

services and building sectors is generated from the high initial effect in these sectors. Meanwhile, in term of the 

direct effect, the financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest value added increase, or by 

Rp11.05 billion, followed by the trading, hotel and restaurant sector by Rp8.55 billion. In term of indirect effect, 

the financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest increase of Rp5.28 billion, followed by the 

trading, hotel and restaurant sector with Rp2.15 billion. No different from the case of output and household 

income, the financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest increase of value added due to 

the cumulative direct and indirect effects.  

Further, household income side, the potential apartment tax of Rp123.88 billion contributes to the 

economy of DKI Jakarta by increasing household income by Rp45.97 billion, consisting of Rp32.54 billion 

from the initial effect, Rp9.49 billion from the direct effect, and Rp3.94 billion from the indirect effect. The 

simulation of the effect of potential apartment tax revenue on the household income of DKI Jakarta’s residents by 

analyzing the IO table is presented in Table 9. 

  

Table 9. Shock on Household Income 
 

 

No 
 

Sector 
Shock (million of Rp) 

Initial Direct Indirect Total 

1 Agriculture 0 1.86 2.23 4.1 

2 Mining and quarrying 1.36 0.52 0.18 2.06 

3 Processing industry 197.1 791.07 221.17 1,209.33 

4 Electricity, gas and clean water  0 39.32 26.48 65.8 

5 Building 8,793.05 24.28 1.07 8,818.4 

6 Trading, hotel, and restaurant 1,866.52 2,588.61 650.92 5,106.04 

7 Transportation and communication  1,703.55 469.78 236.32 2,409.66 

 

8 
Financial, leasing and business 
services 

 

364.39 
 

4,627.53 
 

2,376.35 
 

7,368.29 

9 Services 19,610.46 947.92 430.62 20,989 

 TOTAL 32,536.43 9,490.88 3,945.34 45,972.65 
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By sector, out of nine economic sectors of DKI Jakarta, the potential apartment tax has the highest 

effect on total income increase in the services sector, or Rp20.99 billion, followed by the building sector with 

an increase of Rp8.81 billion, the financial, leasing and business services sector with an increase of Rp7.37 

billion, and the trading, hotel and restaurant sector with an increase of Rp5.11 billion. The high income effect 

in the services and building sectors is generated from the high initial effect in these sectors. Meanwhile, in term 

of the direct effect, the financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest income increase, or by 

Rp4.63 billion, followed by the trading, hotel and restaurant sector by Rp2.59 billion. In term of indirect effect, 

the financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest increase of Rp2.38 billion, followed by the 

trading, hotel and restaurant sector with Rp650.93 million. No different from the case of output, the 

financial, leasing and business services sector gains the highest increase of income due to the cumulative 

direct and indirect effects of the potential apartment tax.  

 

III.3 Effects of potential apartment tax revenue on the employment in DKI Jakarta 

For the last variable, i.e. employment, the IO calculation shows that the potential apartment tax 

revenue of Rp123.88 billion will increase the employment of Jakarta economy by 239 people / work hour, 

consisting of 140.88 people / work hour as the initial effect, 72.46 people / work hour as direct effect, and 25.71 

people / work hour as the indirect effect. The simulation of the effect of potential apartment tax revenue on the 

employment in DKI Jakarta by analyzing the IO table is presented in Table 10. 

 

Table 10. Shock on Employment 
 

 

No 
 

Sector 
Shock (people / work hour) 

Initial Direct Indirect Total 

1 Agriculture 0 0.04 0.04 0.11 

2 Mining and quarrying 0.07 0.12 0.02 0.22 

3 Processing industry 3.86 12.46 4.05 20.39 

4 Electricity, gas and clean water  0 0.42 0.29 0.71 

5 Building 20.53 0.06 0 20.59 

6 Trading, hotel, and restaurant 23.75 32.69 8.22 64.66 

7 Transportation and communication  37.35 6.61 2.83 46.78 

 

8 
Financial, leasing and business 
services 

 

1.1 
 

14.04 
 

7.21 
 

22.35 
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9 Services 54.22 6 3.01 63.23 

 TOTAL 140.88 72.46 25.71 239.05 

 

By sector, out of nine economic sectors of DKI Jakarta, the potential apartment tax has the highest 

effect on total employment increase in the trading, hotel and restaurant sector, or 64.66 people / work hour, 

followed by the services sector with an increase of 63.23 people / work hour and the transport and 

communication sector with an increase of 46.78 people / work hour. However, the high effect on total 

employment in the services and transportation and communication sectors is generated from the initial effects 

on the sectors. On the direct effect side and indirect effects, the trading, hotel and restaurant sector gains the 

highest employment increase of 32.69 people / work hour and 8.22 people / work hour, respectively, 

indicating the highest cumulative direct and indirect effects in this sector.  
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CHAPTER IV 

CONCLUSION 

 
By analyzing the IO table of DKI Jakarta’s economy in 2015, this report presents the effect of potential 

apartment tax revenue on the economy of the province. The focus was placed on the cross-sector analysis and 

the effects on a number of macroeconomic variables such as output, income, value added and employment.  

On the output side, the IO calculation shows that the apartment tax revenue of Rp123.88 billion 

contributed to the Rp187.92 billion increase in the output of Jakarta economy, which consists of Rp123.88 

billion from the initial effects, Rp46.60 billion from the direct effects, and Rp17.44 billion from the indirect 

effects. 

On the value added side, the IO calculation shows that the apartment tax revenue of Rp123.88 billion 

contributed to the Rp97.19 billion increase in the value added of Jakarta economy, which consists of 

Rp61.29 billion from the initial effects, Rp26.01 billion from the direct effects, and Rp9.89 billion from the 

indirect effects. 

On the household income side, the IO calculation shows that the apartment tax revenue of Rp123.88 

billion contributed to the Rp45.97 billion increase in the household income of Jakarta economy, which 

consists of Rp32.54 billion from the initial effects, Rp9.49 billion from the direct effects, and Rp3.94 billion 

from the indirect effects. 

On the employment side, the IO calculation shows that the apartment tax revenue of Rp123.88 billion 

contributed to the 239.05 people / work hour increase in the employment of Jakarta economy, which 

consists of 140.88 people / work hour from the initial effects, 72.46 people / work hour from the direct 

effects, and 25.71 people / work hour from the indirect effects. 

Out of all sectoral variables observed, the construction sector has the strongest correlation with the 

service sector, so that the initial shock from the service sector generated from apartment tax revenue will create 

the high initial effects on the construction sector. On the other side, the sector of trading, hotel, restaurant and 

the sector of financial, leasing and business services generate the highest increase from the direct and indirect 

effects. 
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